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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board 
The University of North Florida Foundation, Inc.: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the University of North Florida Foundation, 
Inc. (the Foundation), a direct support organization and component unit of the University of North Florida, 
as of and for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, as listed in the table of contents. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Foundation’s management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
the significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, and the changes in its financial position 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 27, 2004, 
on our consideration of the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audits. 

The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 15 is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally 
of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements of the 
Foundation. The accompanying schedules as listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our 
opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a 
whole. 

August 27, 2004 
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University of North Florida Foundation, Inc. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Overview of the Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 

The University of North Florida Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) presents its financial statements for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2004, which include for comparative purposes the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. The 
Foundation is a direct support organization and component unit of the University of North Florida (a 
governmental agency). The Foundation accounts for its transactions in accordance with the pronouncements 
issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  

The Foundation is considered a Business-Type Activity (BTA) under the provisions of GASB Statement 34, 
Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments, 
and GASB Statement 35, Basic Financial Statements – Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public 
Colleges and Universities. The BTA format includes accounting on an accrual basis and the recording of 
depreciation. The statements are a presentation of 1) assets and liabilities as current and noncurrent; 2) revenues 
and expenses as operating and nonoperating; 3) the use of the direct method for statement of cash flows; and 4) a 
management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) of the financial results. 

The MD&A is focused on current activities, resulting changes and currently known facts to provide the reader 
with an overall summary of the accompanying financial statements. It should be read in conjunction with the 
basic financial statements and accompanying notes. 

The financial statements include the following: 

1) Basic financial statements –  
 a) Balance Sheets 
 b) Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
 c) Statements of Cash Flows 
 d) Notes to the financial statements, and 

2) Schedules to the financial statements 

  (Continued) 3
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Financial Highlights 

 2004 

• Annual Fund-Raising Progress. For the third year in a row, the Foundation exceeded $10 million in gifts 
and pledges recording a total of $15.8 million. This included just over $8 million in gifts, $5.7 million in 
pledges (restricted and endowed) and $345,000 in bequest expectancies. 

• At June 30, 2004, the Foundation has requested State matching funds for $5.8 million in gifts received that 
meet the $100,000+ criteria under the State of Florida’s Challenge Grant Program. At June 30, 2004, the 
Foundation had been informed that approximately $5.1 million of these requests will be paid from the 
2004-2005 appropriations made by the State Legislature for this Program. 

• Matching gifts for Facilities Enhancement Challenge Grants (Courtelis funds) were $699,270, designated 
for constructing and/or equipping the Fine Arts Center, Science and Engineering Building and the 
University Center. 

• Endowment building continues to be a priority. Cash and securities received totaled approximately $4.2 
million for endowed scholarships, fellowships and professorships. 

• The Annual Foundation Board Drive raised $255,000 in unrestricted funds (the goal was $225,000) to be 
used for scholarships, lectures and faculty projects. 

• Foundation Investments. At June 30, 2004, the Foundation’s investments had generated a total return for 
the fiscal year of $7.599 million. In July 2003, the Foundation established a non-endowed funds laddered-
bond portfolio with durations up to 5 years as an investment strategy to enhance earnings on restricted 
funds. The $5 million liquidated from the enhanced money market at the end of fiscal 2003 was used to 
open the account.  

• Net assets increased to $73.952 million or 14.2% in fiscal 2004 from $64.781 million in fiscal 2003, 
primarily due to the receipt of State matching funds and investment performance.  

2003 

• “Access to Excellence” Capital Campaign. At June 30, 2003, the Foundation’s first Capital Campaign was 
completed six months ahead of schedule with receipts and pledges totaling just over $103 million. The 
original goal of $65 million was surpassed in October 2002 with the announcement of a $5 million 
commitment from Blanche and Luther Coggin. In recognition of this generosity, the University has named 
the College of Business in their honor.  

• The State of Florida’s Challenge Grant Program will match all gifts of $100,000 or more. At June 30, 
2003, the Foundation had requested State matching funds for $6.536 million.  

• Annual Fund-raising Progress. For the second year in a row, the Foundation exceeded $10 million in gifts.  

  (Continued) 4
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• Foundation Investments. The increase in the equity market at year-end generated a total return of $3.944 
million. Towards the end of fiscal 2003, the Foundation’s Investment Committee made the decision to 
modify the investment vehicles utilized for 50% (approximately $5 million) of the Foundation’s non-
endowed investments. These funds were liquidated just prior to the end of fiscal 2003 and will be 
transferred to a new investment manager for investment in a laddered bond portfolio at the beginning of 
fiscal 2004.  

• Net Assets increased by 18.1% or $9.912 million due to the success of the Capital Campaign and 
investment performance.  

The following sections in the MD&A include an analysis of the three basic financial statements listed above, 
capital assets, and an economic outlook. 

Balance Sheets 

The purpose of the Balance Sheet is to present the reader with a look at the Foundation’s financial condition as of 
the end of the fiscal year. 

In reading the Balance Sheet, the reader will be able to determine the Foundation’s ability to continue operations; 
how much it owes to vendors, and other lending institutions; and to see a snapshot of the net assets and their 
availability for expenditure by the Foundation. 

Condensed Summary of Balance Sheet Information
(In thousands of dollars)

Increase Increase
2004 2003 (decrease) Change 2002 (decrease) Change

Assets
Current assets $ 19,287   24,320   (5,033)  (20.7)% 15,842   8,478   53.5%
Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets, net 40,148   40,317   (169)  (0.4)% 42,631   (2,314)  (5.4)%
Other 62,352   48,856   13,496   27.6% 46,098   2,758   6.0%

Total assets 121,787   113,493   8,294   7.3% 104,571   8,922   8.5%

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 1,840   1,055   785   74.4% 1,106   (51)  (4.6)%
Noncurrent liabilities 46,660   47,657   (997)  (2.1)% 48,596   (939)  (1.9)%

Total liabilities 48,500   48,712   (212)  (0.4)% 49,702   (990)  (2.0)%
Net assets:

Investment in capital assets, 
net of debt (7,151)  (7,883)  732   (9.3)% (6,469)  (1,414)  21.9%

Restricted by donors - 
expendable 9,737   10,159   (422)  (4.2)% 9,914   245   2.5%

Restricted for capital assets - 
expendable 16,817   17,538   (721)  (4.1)% 13,872   3,666   26.4%

Restricted for gift annuity 244   —    244   100.0% —    —    —    
Permanent endowments - 

nonexpendable 52,802   43,779   9,023   20.6% 35,868   7,911   22.1%
Unrestricted 838   1,188   (350)  (16.8)% 1,684   (496)  (29.5)%

Total net assets 73,287   64,781   8,506   13.1% 54,869   9,912   18.1%

Total liabilibilites 
and net assets $ 121,787   113,493   8,294   7.3% 104,571   8,922   8.5%
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The Balance Sheets are presented on page 16 of the basic financial statements. For fiscal year ended June 30, 
2004, the total net assets increased by $8.506 million, or 13.1%. This year’s activity included the following: 

Current Assets 

2004 

• During fiscal 2004, current assets were down overall by $5.033 million, or 20.7%. This was primarily 
caused by the decrease in the cash and cash equivalents from $6.082 million at June 2003 to $1.283 million 
at June 2004, a reduction of 78.9%. In July 2003, as prescribed by the Investment Committee, the 
Foundation established a non-endowed laddered-bond portfolio with the $5 million that was included in 
prior year-end balance.  

• The amounts recorded in prepaid expenses were reduced by 53.8%, or approximately $62,000. This 
represents fewer requests for advance payments for events, travel, etc. that will occur in fiscal 2005. 

2003 

• Cash and cash equivalents increased by approximately $5 million. The increase is a result of the 
Investment Committee’s decision to modify the investment vehicles utilized for 50% of the Foundation’s 
non-endowed investments. Certain investments had been liquidated as of June 30, 2003. However, the full 
transition to the new investment vehicles had not been completed. The funds were transferred at the 
beginning of fiscal 2004 in order to complete this migration. 

• Restricted amounts on deposit with UNF increased $3.716 million. The increase is attributed to increases 
in student rental and parking fees, along with an increase in the number of housing units with triple 
occupancy.  

• Prepaid expenses increased approximately $67,000. This increase represents advance payment for events, 
travel, etc. that will occur in fiscal 2004.  

• Current pledges receivable decreased by 26%. The reduction represents payment of prior year restricted 
pledges greater than new restricted pledges.  

 

Noncurrent assets: 

2004 

• The decrease of approximately $169,000, or 0.4%, in capital assets reflects the net of the increases in 
University Parking land improvements of $1.849 million and housing furnishings and equipment of 
approximately $242,000. Additionally, parking construction in progress increased from approximately 
$16,000 at June 30, 2003 to $192,000 at June 30, 2004. This increase relates to two projects started in June 
2003: the North Lot (which was completed and capitalized during the year) and Lot 14 which was still 
under construction at year end with expenditures to date of approximately $192,000. The increases in 
capital assets were offset by decreases for scheduled housing, parking, and land improvement depreciation 
of $2.435 million recorded in fiscal 2004. 

• The increase of approximately 28% in other noncurrent assets is primarily attributed to the increase in the 
Foundation’s investments in fiscal 2004. In particular, the Foundation opened the $5 million non-endowed 
laddered-bond portfolio, received $2.3 million in state matching funds and investment performance. 
Additionally, the donated land received towards the end of fiscal 2003 was sold during fiscal 2004 for a net 
gain of approximately $21,000. 

  (Continued) 6
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2003 

• The net capital assets decreased by $2.3 million (5.4%), which resulted from an increase in accumulated 
depreciation associated with Housing and Parking.  

• The other noncurrent assets increased 6.0%, primarily in pledges receivable and funds invested. This is 
attributed to contributions and pledges received in support of the Capital Campaign.  

 

Liabilities 

2004 

• During fiscal 2004, current liabilities increased by 74.4%, or approximately $785,000. This reflects an 
increase in deferred revenue for student rental income received prior to year-end for rents due in fiscal 
2005, to $611,149 from $3,676 in fiscal 2003 and the scheduled Housing Revenue Bonds principal 
payment for 2004 increased from $600,000 to $800,000. Other current liabilities remain the same, 
including the Parking System Revenue Bonds principal payment of $300,000 and the University Center 
notes payable to UNF Training & Services Institute, Inc. of $50,000. 

• Noncurrent liabilities decreased by 2.1%, or approximately $997,000. Noncurrent liabilities include 
obligations associated with the scheduled Housing and Parking System Revenue Bonds principal 
payments, scheduled payment by the University Center on its note payable to UNF Training & Services 
Institute, Inc., and security deposits received from students for housing.  

2003 

• Current liabilities decreased by 4.6%. This decrease was due to lower liabilities for accounts payable, 
accrued expenses, and interest payable at June 30, 2003 as compared to June 30, 2002.  

• In total, the noncurrent liabilities decreased by 1.9%. Noncurrent liabilities include obligations associated 
with the scheduled Housing and Parking System Revenue Bonds principal payments, scheduled payment 
by the University Center on its note payable to UNF Training & Services Institute, Inc., and security 
deposits received from students for housing.  

 

Net Assets 

The net assets at June 30, 2004, increased to $73.3 million from $64.7 million in 2003, or 13.1%.  

The Net Assets section of the Balance Sheet provides three classifications:  

1) The invested in capital assets net of related debt reflects the excess of bonds payable over the depreciated 
value of student housing and parking facilities.  

2) The restricted assets are listed in four categories: 

a) the restricted by donors category represents amounts which are available for spending in accordance 
with the donor’s specified criteria; 

b) the restricted for capital assets category represents the student housing and parking amounts on 
deposit with the University of North Florida to be used for operations and debt service;  

  (Continued) 7
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c) the restricted for gift annuity represents the estimated net amount available for future use by the 
Foundation. 

d) the permanent endowments category represents the Foundation’s restricted nonexpendable funds, 
which are required to be held in perpetuity.  

3) The unrestricted assets are the amounts available to the Foundation for any purpose in support of its 
mission.  

The change in net assets equals the excess of funds (i.e. contributions, investment earnings, and miscellaneous 
revenue) and pledges received over the amounts expensed, and depreciation and amortization usage. For fiscal 
year 2004, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets reflects a $8.506 million increase in 
net assets.  

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

The purpose of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets is to provide the details of the 
Foundation’s operating and nonoperating activities for the fiscal year. This includes the revenues displayed by 
major source (net of discounts and allowances), expenses, and gains and losses received or expended by the 
Foundation. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets includes the following categories: 

• Operating revenues are revenues received from donors (i.e. contributions, etc.) and services provided (i.e. 
workshops, lecture series, special events, etc.) to various customers and constituents of the Foundation.  

• Operating expenses are those expenses paid to acquire or produce the goods and services provided in 
return for the operating revenues, and to carry out the mission of the Foundation. They are detailed by 
expenditure type, which includes educational items, program and professional fees, scholarships, 
fellowships, study abroad, etc.  

• Net operating income represents the amount of operating revenue in excess of the year’s operating 
expenses and does not include non-operating revenue. 

• Non-operating revenue is received from sources for which no service is provided by the Foundation (i.e. 
investments.) 

• Capital additions represent contributions and state matching funds received for the permanent 
endowments. 

• The change in net assets is the result of the fiscal year’s excess of revenues over expenses, which is also 
the change in total net assets on the Balance Sheet.  

  (Continued) 8
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Condensed Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

(In thousands of dollars)

Increase Increase
2004 2003 (decrease) Change 2002 (decrease) Change

Operating revenues:
Contributions $ 3,200   2,847   353   12.4% 8,112   (5,265)  (64.9)%
Student rentals 7,783   7,556   227   3.0% 6,923   633   9.1%
Parking fees 2,186   2,070   116   5.6% 2,016   54   2.7%
Programs 683   945   (262)  (27.7)% 537   408   76.0%

Total operating 
revenues 13,852   13,418   434   3.2% 17,588   (4,170)  (23.7)%

Operating expenses 17,125   14,607   2,518   17.2% 16,056   (1,449)  (9.0)%

Operating (loss)
 income (3,273)  (1,189)  (2,084)  175.3% 1,532   (2,721)  (177.6)%

Nonoperating income:
Interest and dividends 1,671   2,571   (900)  (35.0)% 2,042   529   25.9%
Net appreciation (depreciation) 

in investments 5,929   1,373   4,556   331.8% (3,773)  5,146   (136.4)%

Nonoperating income 7,600   3,944   3,656   92.7% (1,731)  5,675   (327.8)%

Income before 
capital additions 4,327   2,755   1,572   57.1% (199)  2,954   (1,484.4)%

Capital additions:
Contributions to permanent 

endowments 1,874   7,107   (5,233)  (73.6)% 2,572   4,535   176.3%
State matching funds 2,305   50   2,255   4,510.0% 1,709   (1,659)  (97.1)%

Total capital additions 4,179   7,157   (2,978)  (41.6)% 4,281   2,876   67.2%

Increase in net assets 8,506   9,912   (1,406)  (14.2)% 4,082   5,830   142.8%
Net assets, beginning of year 64,781   54,869   9,912   18.1% 50,787   4,082   8.0%

Net assets, end of year $ 73,287   64,781   8,506   13.1% 54,869   9,912   18.1%

 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets is on page 17 of the basic financial statements. 
For fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, the Foundation’s income before capital additions increased approximately 
$1.572 million, or 57.1%. The Statements’ highlights are as follows: 

Operating Revenues 

2004 

• In total, operating revenues were up by 3.2%, or approximately $434,000, in fiscal 2004. 

• The non-endowed contributions increased by 12.4% (approximately $353,000) to $3.200 million from 
$2.847 million in fiscal 2003. 
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• Housing student rentals and Parking fees increased by 3% or approximately $227,000 and 5.6% or 
approximately $116,000, respectively. The increases in these areas are attributed to increased student rental 
rates and tripling of some of the rooms for housing and increased parking fee rates and enrollment growth 
in fiscal 2004 for parking. 

• Program revenue decreased from approximately $945,000 in fiscal 2003 to approximately $683,000 in 
fiscal 2004. This is attributed to fewer workshops and seminars sponsored through the Foundation and the 
reduction in net restricted pledges of approximately $210,000 in fiscal 2004. 

2003 

• Contributions decreased in fiscal year 2003 by approximately $5.2 million from the $8.1 million in fiscal 
year 2002. Contributions include gifts from donors, matching funds from foundations and corporations, in-
kind gifts (consumable), and pledged contributions ($3.9 million). Contributions shown under Operating 
Revenues are exclusive of the contributions for capital additions (contributions and state matching funds) 
to permanent endowment. The 64.9% decrease in contributions is due primarily to fewer non-cash (in-
kind) gifts to the unrestricted and restricted funds. More specifically, this decrease is due primarily to a 
large gift of software that was received in 2002, which was not repeated in 2003.  

• Student Rentals increased by $633,000 or 9%. The increase is attributed to the increase in student rental 
fees and the number of housing units with triple occupancy.  

• Program Revenues. Program revenues increased approximately $408,000 from fiscal 2002. This can be 
attributed to an increase in the number of workshops, seminars and sponsorship activity. In particular, CCB 
Logistics & Management Seminars and a Coca-Cola sponsorship for a new scoreboard for the Arena.  

Operating Expenses 

2004 

In total, the fiscal 2004 operating expenses increased by 17.2%, or approximately $2.518 million. The following 
represents detail for several expense categories: 

• Education programs were down by 18%, or approximately $191,000. This reflects a decrease in the 
amount of purchases for equipment and software from that purchased in fiscal 2003.  

• Scholarships, Fellowships and Study Abroad. During fiscal 2004, the Foundation disbursed $1.135 million, 
or 16.7% over fiscal 2003’s $972,549 to UNF. The amounts were for scholarships at $1.091 million, 
fellowships at $37,290 and study abroad at $6,500. 

• Program fees experienced an increase of 69.7%, or approximately $520,000. The majority of the increase, 
$450,000, represents payments made to UNF from the Foundation for some Foundation and Colleges 
employee salaries. The remainder was increases in amounts paid to UNF for professorship stipends and 
UNF employee service awards. These stipends and awards are processed via the UNF Payroll office.  

• Courtelis Matching Funds. The transfer to the UNF construction trust fund for the Courtelis matching 
program decreased by 12.9% from the previous year’s $803,085 to $699,270 in fiscal 2004. This program 
provides a $1 for $1 match for donations received in support of capital projects. Donations are certified on 
an annual basis for the amounts received. In fiscal 2004, the funds transferred to UNF were in support of 
the following capital projects: the Fine Arts Center ($354,160), the Engineering and Science Building 
($204,776), and the University Center ($140,334).  
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• Expenses associated with student rentals and parking fees. In fiscal 2004, an increase of approximately 
$2.3 million or 41.2% is due primarily to increased expenses in Housing and Parking operations.  

2003 

• Education Programs. Expenses in this area were down approximately $3.9 million from fiscal 2002. This 
decrease was due primarily to a large gift of software received in 2002, which was not repeated in 2003. 

• Scholarships and Fellowships. The Foundation disbursed $972,549 to UNF for its scholarships and 
fellowships. This was a 7% increase over the $908,834 disbursed during 2002. 

• Program Fees. These expenses increased by $91,000 or 14%. The increase represented payments for 
Foundation employee salaries, stipends for professorships, UNF employee service awards.  

• Professional Fees. Represented amounts paid for remarketing, trustee, letter of credit and consultant fees. 
The 24% increase from fiscal year 2002 ($430,980) to fiscal year 2003 ($535,406) is attributed to expenses 
associated with the Foundation’s Capital Campaign consultants and outsourced Phonathon vendor.  

• Courtelis Matching Funds. The transfer to the UNF construction trust fund for the Courtelis matching 
program increased by 39% from the previous year’s $576,303 to $803,085. These funds were transferred in 
support of the Browning Rehabilitation Center ($100,000), Coggin College of Business State Farm 
Investment Trading Room ($83,600), Fine Arts Center ($477,790), and the University Center ($141,695). 

• Expenses associated with student rentals and parking fees. The increase from fiscal 2002 is due to 
increased expenses in Housing and Parking operations. This can be attributed to expenses relating to the 
new housing complex and additional personnel requirements for a conduct officer and parking positions. 

• Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $237,673, which represents an additional six months 
of housing depreciation related to The Crossings. 

Nonoperating Revenues 

2004 

• During fiscal 2004, nonoperating revenues increased by approximately $3.7 million, or 92.7%, to 
approximately $7.6 million from approximately $3.9 million in fiscal 2003. The increase is mostly 
attributed to the endowed unrealized market value appreciation. Nonoperating revenues include the return 
on the total amounts invested for both endowed and nonendowed (unrestricted, restricted, and plant fund) 
purposes. 

2003 

• Nonoperating revenues (expenses) reflect the total return on investments, which resulted in a gain of 
approximately $3.9 million and a loss of approximately $1.7 million for the years ended June 30, 2003 and 
2002, respectively. Performance for both years can be attributed to the performance of the stock market. 
Nonoperating revenues (expenses) include the return on the total amounts invested for both endowed and 
nonendowed (unrestricted, restricted, and plant fund) purposes. 
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The investment performance for both the endowed and nonendowed investment balances are reflected below (in 
thousands of dollars): 

Increase Increase
2004 2003 (decrease) Change 2002 (decrease) Change

Investment gains and (losses):
Endowed - Realized, net $ 876   1,350   (474)  (35.1)% 1,038   312    30.1%
Endowed - Unrealized 6,095   1,256   4,839   385.3% (3,913)  5,169    132.1%

Total endowed 
investment income 6,971   2,606   4,365   167.5% (2,875)  5,481   190.6%

Non-Endowed & Plant - 
Realized, net 795   1,220   (425)  (34.8)% 1,004   216    21.5%
Non-Endowed - Unrealized (167)  117   (284)  (242.7)% 140   (23)   (16.4)%

Total nonendowed 
investment income 628   1,337   (709)  (53.0)% 1,144   193   16.9%

Total investment
 income $ 7,599   3,943   3,656   92.7% (1,731)  5,674   (327.8)%

 

Capital Additions 

2004 

• During fiscal 2004, the permanent endowments received approximately $1.874 million in contributions. 
Gifts of at least $100,000 or more were recorded in the following endowment accounts: Thomas F & 
Eleanor H Artez Nursing Scholarship ($246,915), Mark E. Workman Professorship ($175,080), and 
Crawford Early Childhood Research and Education Distinguished Professorship ($100,000). 

• State Matching. The Foundation received $2,305,346 in state matching funds from the State of Florida 
Challenge Grant Program. Specifically, matching funds were received for the following endowment 
accounts: Herman & Virginia Terry Scholars ($981,739), Madison-Mullis Scholarship ($50,016), Marcus 
Drewa Distinguished Professorship ($67,118), William Sheffield Real Estate Professorship ($100,000), 
Pre-Law Program ($50,000), Florida Book Depository Graduate Fellowship ($30,000), Donna L. Harper 
Professorship in Business ($50,000), Pat H. Foster Graduate Nursing Fellowship ($50,953), Memorial 
Hospital Jacksonville Auxiliary Scholarship ($50,000), ALLTEL Distinguished Professorship ($50,000), 
Ann C. Hicks Merit Scholarship ($50,381), Baptist Health MSN Fellowship ($150,000), and Blue Cross 
Blue Shield Florida Ethics, Public Policy Professorship ($625,139).  

• At June 30, 2004, the Foundation had applied for an additional $5.8 million to match gifts under this 
Program. The Foundation has been informed that approximately $5.1 million of these amounts will be paid 
from the 2004-2005 appropriations made by the State Legislature for this Program. 

2003 

• Permanent Endowments. During fiscal 2003, the permanent endowments received $7,107,120 in 
contributions or 176% over the $2.5 million received during fiscal 2002. Major gifts of $1+ million were 
received from the Hicks, the Scheidel’s, and Blue Cross and Blue Shield; and $2+ million was received 
from the Coggin’s.  
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• State Matching. $50,000 in state matching funds was received during the year from the State of Florida 
Challenge Grant Program. At June 30, 2003, the Foundation had applied for approximately $6.536 million 
in funds to match gifts under this Program.  

• The substantial increase in capital additions is due primarily to the “Access to Excellence” Capital 
Campaign led by the Division of Institutional Advancement.  

Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statement of Cash Flows shows the cash provided and used for operating, capital and related financing 
activities and investing activities. 

• Operating activities include funds received (i.e. from private donors, student rentals, parking fees, 
matching programs, etc.) and payments (i.e. for programs, employee services, and suppliers for goods and 
services) made for the Foundation’s operation.  

• Capital and related financing activities include outflows of cash for housing and parking system debt 
services, capital expenses, and other notes payable and receivable.  

• Investing activities represent funds used to purchase investments and the associated investment earnings.  

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

The Foundation reports its capital assets in two different categories: the Student Housing System and the Parking 
System. The revenue bonds for each are issued in the name of the University of North Florida Foundation, Inc. 
They are secured by Operating Leases executed with the University of North Florida and credit enhanced by 
letters of credit from financial institutions. During fiscal 2004, there were no new bond issues, nor any significant 
changes to debt administration that may affect future financing for the Foundation.  

For additional information concerning the Capital Assets and Debt Administration, see notes 4, 6, and 7 in the 
notes to the basic financial statements. A condensed presentation of capital asset balances as of June 30, 2004 
and 2003 is reflected below:  
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Capital Assets
(In thousands of dollars)

Increase Increase
2004 2003 (decrease) Change 2002 (decrease) Change

Capital assets not being depreciated- 
construction in progress $ 192   17   175   10.3% —    17   100.0%

Capital assets being depreciated:
Building - student housing and 

parking 53,845   53,845   —    (0.0)% 53,845   —    0.0%
Furnishings and equipment - 
 student housing and parking 1,874   1,632   242   14.8% 1,570   62   3.9%
Land improvements - parking 3,516   1,667   1,849   110.9% 1,629   38   2.3%

Total capital assets being 

depreciated 59,235   57,144   2,091   3.7% 57,044   100   0.2%

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building - student housing and 

parking (17,425)  (15,256)  (2,169)  14.2% (13,088)  (2,168)  (16.6)%
Furnishings and equipment - 
 student housing and parking (1,373)  (1,274)  (99)  7.8% (1,175)  (99)  (8.4)%
Land improvements - parking (481)  (314)  (167)  53.2% (150)  (164)  (109.3)%

Total accumulated 
depreciation (19,279)  (16,844)  (2,435)  14.5% (14,413)  (2,431)  (16.9)%

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 39,956   40,300   (344)  (0.9)% 42,631   (2,331)  (5.5)%

Net capital assets, end of year $ 40,148   40,317   (169)  (0.4)% 42,631   (2,314)  (5.4)%

 

In fiscal year 2004, the capital assets activity included: 

• Housing furnishings and equipment increased by approximately $242,000, or 14.8%. This represents 
equipment purchases for housing of computers, computer switches, and a golf cart. 

• During fiscal 2004, $1.849 million, or 110.9% increased land improvements - parking. The University’s 
North Parking Lot construction was completed.  

• Accumulated depreciation increased by 14.5%. This represents regularly scheduled depreciation for existing 
buildings, furnishings, equipment, and land improvements.  

 

  (Continued) 14



DRAFT   9/13/2004   6:13 PM 

 

In fiscal year 2003, the capital assets activity included: 

• Housing and Parking. During fiscal 2003, approximately $62,000 or 3.9% in additional furnishings and 
equipment were purchased. The purchases included such items as computer software and hardware and 
maintenance equipment. 

• Land improvements (i.e. lot construction, structure maintenance, etc.) were completed on the parking areas 
that cost approximately $38,000. 

• Accumulated depreciation increased by 16.9%. This resulted from a combination of depreciation associated 
with the new student housing building, land improvements, and regularly scheduled depreciation for existing 
buildings, furnishings, and equipment.  

Debt Administration 

• 2004 student housing and parking system bonds were reduced by $600,000 and $300,000, respectively, for 
scheduled principal payments in fiscal year 2004. (See note 6 to the basic financial statements.) 

• 2003 student housing and parking system bonds were reduced by $600,000 and $300,000, respectively, for 
scheduled principal payments in fiscal year 2003. (See note 6 to the basic financial statements.) 

Economic Outlook 

The Foundation has no knowledge of any current facts, decisions, or conditions that are expected to have a 
significant effect on the financial position or results of operations during this fiscal year.  

Management believes the Foundation’s overall financial position is strong. With detailed monitoring of each 
account, the Foundation has sufficient funds to cover its obligations. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Balance Sheets
June 30, 2004 and 2003

Assets 2,004   2,003   
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 1,282,944   6,081,626   
Restricted amounts due from the University of North Florida, 

net of allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately $36,000 
and $83,000 as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively (note 3) 17,077,869   17,302,606   

Prepaid expenses 52,961   114,702   
Pledges receivable, restricted (note 8) 858,335   821,751   
Other 14,988   —   

Total current assets 19,287,097   24,320,685   
Noncurrent assets:

Investments (note 2) 284,781   380,735   
Restricted investments (note 2) 59,295,707   45,349,491   
Pledges receivable, restricted (note 8) 2,270,809   2,517,696   
Capital assets, net (notes 4 and 7) 40,148,320   40,316,860   
Deferred bond issuance costs, net 400,927   418,248   
Other assets 99,962   189,754   

Total assets $ 121,787,603   113,493,469   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:   
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 78,024   101,238   
Note payable, current portion (note 5) 50,000   50,000   
Deferred revenue 612,248   3,676   
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, current portion (notes 6 and 7) 800,000   600,000   
Parking System Improvement Revenue Bonds, current portion

(notes 6 and 7) 300,000   300,000   

Total current liabilities 1,840,272   1,054,914   
Noncurrent liabilities:

Security deposits 133,346   250,441   
Note payable (note 5) 50,000   100,000   
Annuities payable 258,578   —   
Other 18,260   6,919   
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (notes 6 and 7) 36,000,000   36,800,000   
Parking System Improvement Revenue Bonds (notes 6 and 7) 10,200,000   10,500,000   

Total liabilities 48,500,456   48,712,274   

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt (7,151,680)  (7,883,140)  
Restricted:

Restricted by donors – expendable 9,737,094   10,159,241   
Restricted for capital assets – expendable 16,817,388   17,538,568   
Restricted for gift annuity 243,603   —   
Permanent endowments – nonexpendable 52,802,614   43,778,717   

Unrestricted 838,128   1,187,809   

Total net assets 73,287,147   64,781,195   

Commitments and contingencies (note 11)
Total liabilities and net assets $ 121,787,603   113,493,469   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

2004 2003

Operating revenues:
Contributions $ 3,200,600   2,846,644   
Student rentals 7,783,348   7,556,432   
Parking fees 2,186,048   2,070,296   
Programs 682,608   944,475   

Total operating revenues 13,852,604   13,417,847   

Operating expenses:
Program services:

Education programs (note 10) 871,012   1,062,405   
Scholarships, fellowships and study abroad 1,135,180   972,549   

2,006,192   2,034,954   

Supporting services:
Program fees (note 12) 1,267,148   746,639   
Professional fees 253,776   305,648   

1,520,924   1,052,287   

Other expenses:
Interest 488,470   640,856   
Depreciation and amortization 2,452,273   2,448,308   
Expenses associated with student rentals and parking fees 7,812,506   5,534,098   
General and administrative expenses 2,145,537   2,093,757   
Courtelis match funds (note 10) 699,270   803,085   

13,598,056   11,520,104   

Total operating expenses 17,125,172   14,607,345   

Operating loss (3,272,568)  (1,189,498)  

Nonoperating revenues:
Interest and dividends 1,670,997   2,570,809   
Net appreciation in investments (note 2) 5,928,582   1,373,116   

Total nonoperating revenues 7,599,579   3,943,925   

Income before capital additions 4,327,011   2,754,427   

Capital additions:
Contributions to permanent endowments 1,873,595   7,107,120   
State matching funds (note 9) 2,305,346   50,000   

Total capital additions 4,178,941   7,157,120   

Increase in net assets 8,505,952   9,911,547   

Net assets, beginning of year 64,781,195   54,869,648   
Net assets, end of year $ 73,287,147   64,781,195   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

2004 2003

Cash flows from operating activities:
Received from private donors $ 3,410,903   3,503,090   
Received from student rentals and parking fees 10,688,186   5,915,787   
Received from other sources 667,620   944,475   
Payments to the University for programs (2,006,192)  (2,034,954)  
Payments to employees for services (1,234,359)  (739,721)  
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (10,806,794)  (8,895,056)  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 719,364   (1,306,379)  

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Interest paid on bonds (488,470)  (691,570)  
Payments on note payable (50,000)  (50,000)  
Payments on Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (600,000)  (600,000)  
Payments on Parking System Improvement Revenue Bonds (300,000)  (300,000)  
Capital expenditures (2,266,412)  (116,603)  
Increase in annuity payable 258,578   —   
Capital contributions from State matching funds 2,305,346   50,000   
Capital contributions to permanent endowments 2,387,803   7,107,120   

Net cash provided by capital and related financing 
activities 1,246,845   5,398,947   

Cash flows from investing activities:
Net purchases of investments (8,435,888)  (1,681,080)  
Interest and dividends received 1,670,997   2,570,809   

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (6,764,891)  889,729   

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,798,682)  4,982,297   

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 6,081,626   1,099,329   
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 1,282,944   6,081,626   

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities:
Operating loss $ (3,272,568)  (1,189,498)  
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,452,273   2,448,308   
Interest expense 488,470   640,856   
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Restricted amounts due from University of North Florida 224,737   (3,716,080)  
Prepaid expenses 61,741    (67,920)  
Pledges receivable 210,303   656,446   
Other assets 74,804   (89,792)  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (26,890)  (4,434)  
Other liabilities 11,341   6,919   
Deferred Revenue 612,248   3,676   
Security deposits (117,095)  5,140   

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 719,364   (1,306,379)  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Reporting Entity 

The University of North Florida Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation), is a not-for-profit entity 
organized to provide financial support to the students and programs of the University of North 
Florida (the University). It is a direct support organization and component unit of the University. 

(b) Basis of Accounting 

The Foundation follows GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments, GASB Statement 35, Basic Financial 
Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public Colleges and Universities, 
GASB Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis – for State and Local Governments: Omnibus – an amendment of GASB Statements No. 21 
and No. 34, and GASB Statement No. 38, Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures. 

GASB Statements No. 34 and 35 establish standards for external financial reporting which includes a 
balance sheet, a statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets, and a statement of cash 
flows using the direct method. GASB Statements No. 34 and 35 also include a requirement that 
management provide a discussion and analysis of the basic financial statements and it requires the 
classification of net assets into three components – invested in capital assets, net of related debt; 
restricted; and unrestricted. These classifications are defined as follows: 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any debt that is attributable to those assets. 

Restricted – consist of assets that have constraints placed upon their use through external constraints 
imposed either by creditors (such as through debt covenants) or through laws, regulations or 
constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation, reduced by any 
liabilities to be paid from these assets. 

Unrestricted – consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or “invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt.” 

The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers cash on hand, cash on deposit, 
and investments with original maturities of ninety days or less at the time of purchase to be cash and 
cash equivalents. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

(d) Investments 

Investments are stated principally at fair value based on quoted market prices. To the extent 
investments are held in commingled funds, the recorded amount is based on an allocation of the fair 
value based on the underlying securities of the fund. The Foundation intends to hold its investments 
for the long term. However, the needs of the organization may require the sale of a portion of these 
assets on a short-term basis, subject to the approval of the Investment Committee. 

(e) Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed additions to capital assets are recorded at cost. Depreciation is recorded 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which are as follows: 

Land improvements 10 years
Housing and parking equipment 5 years
Housing furnishings 5 to 20 years
Buildings 20 to 30 years

 

Interest cost incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets is 
capitalized as a component of the cost of those assets. 

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense as incurred. 

(f) Deferred Bond Issuance Costs 

Bond issuance costs are amortized over the term of the bonds using a method which approximates 
the effective interest method. 

(g) In-Kind Contributions 

Donated real estate, books and other noncash contributions are recorded at their estimated fair 
market values, if determinable, at the date of the donations. Nominal values are recorded if fair 
market values are not determinable. 

Administrative and fiscal services, office space and other miscellaneous support services are 
provided to the Foundation by the University at no cost. No value has been assigned to these services 
in the accompanying statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets, since there is no 
objective basis for determining the value. 

(h) Pledges Receivable 

The Foundation accounts for its pledges in accordance with GASB Statement No. 33, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions (GASB 33). GASB 33 establishes reporting 
standards for nonexchange transactions, which in the case of the Foundation, are restricted pledges to 
be contributed in the future. Under the provisions of GASB 33, endowment pledges are not 
recognized. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

(i) Income Taxes 

The Foundation is a tax-exempt organization as defined in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code and thus, is not subject to federal income taxes. 

(j) Operating Income 

The Foundation’s operating income includes all revenues and expenses associated with the 
organization’s daily activities. Interest and dividends and net (depreciation) appreciation in 
investments and contributions received for endowments or from state matching funds are excluded 
from operating income. 

(k) Vacation and Sick Leave Accrual 

Employees earn the right to be compensated during absences for annual leave (vacation) and sick 
leave pursuant to Section 6C-5.305 of the Florida Administrative Code. Employees are not limited in 
the amount of annual and sick leave accrued during the fiscal year. For annual leave, however, a 
maximum of 352 hours can be carried forward from one year to the next or paid upon termination for 
administrative and professional (A&P) and 240 hours can be carried forward from one year to the 
next or paid upon termination for University support personnel services (USPS) employees. 
Additionally, employees who have completed at least ten years of service are eligible to receive 
payment for one fourth of their accrued sick leave hours, upon termination, not to exceed 480 hours. 
Vacation pay and sick leave payments are expensed as earned by the employee. 

(l) Reclassifications 

Certain amounts in the 2003 financial statements have been reclassified in order to provide 
consistency with the 2004 amounts. 

(2) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 

Investment decisions are made subject to guidelines established by the Foundation Board’s Investment 
Committee. Cash and cash equivalents include overnight bank repurchase agreements, bank demand funds 
subject to immediate withdrawal, and Foundation operating accounts. Investments consist of government 
and agency and mortgage backed securities, corporate bonds and equity and bond mutual funds. 

The Foundation’s investments are categorized below to give an indication of the level of credit risk 
assumed. Category (1) includes insured or registered investments and cash for which the securities or 
collateral are held by the Foundation or its agent in the Foundation’s name; Category (2) includes 
uninsured or unregistered investments and cash for which the securities or collateral are held by the 
counterparty’s trust department or agent in the Foundation’s name. Category (3) includes uninsured and 
unregistered investments for which the securities are held by the counterparty, or by its trust department or 
agent, but not in the Foundation’s name, and uncollateralized cash deposits. Substantially all of the 
Foundation’s cash and investments, with the exception of mutual funds, which were not categorized as to 
credit risk, are category (3) items as of June 30, 2004 and 2003. 

The Foundation’s bank demand accounts are insured to the extent covered by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation ($100,000). Bank balances at June 30, 2004 and 2003, exceed cash account 
balances. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

The following is a summary of cash and investments categorized as to credit risk as of June 30, 2004 and 
2003: 

Credit risk category Fair
1 3 value

2004:
Cash on deposit $ 100,000   987,636   1,087,636   
Overnight bank repurchase agreement —    195,308   195,308   
Government and agency securities —    5,287,788   5,287,788   
Mortgage backed securities —    3,109,751   3,109,751   
Corporate bonds —    6,420,755   6,420,755   

Total cash and investments $ 100,000   16,001,238   16,101,238   

2003:
Cash on deposit $ 100,000   5,729,935   5,829,935   
Overnight bank repurchase agreement —    251,691   251,691   
Government and agency securities —    3,669,323   3,669,323   
Mortgage backed securities —    3,090,273   3,090,273   
Corporate bonds —    4,870,270   4,870,270   

Total cash and investments $ 100,000   17,611,492   17,711,492   
 

Additionally, the Foundation had mutual fund investments as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, which were not 
categorized as to credit risk. The following is a summary of those balances: 

2004 2003

Fixed income mutual funds $ 7,982,036   2,980,422   
Equity mutual funds 36,780,158   31,119,938   

Total investments not categorized 
as to credit risk $ 44,762,194   34,100,360   

 

Except as described below, substantially all permanently endowed investments are pooled on a fair value 
basis, with each individual fund subscribing to or disposing of units on the basis of the value per unit at the 
beginning of each calendar quarter. Income from investments in the combined pool is allocated to the 
individual funds based on their percentage of units to the total units of the combined investment pool. 

The fair value of the permanent endowment’s pooled cash and investments at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is 
$51,540,791 and $42,959,900, representing 401,291 and 383,534 units at approximately $128 and $112 per 
unit, respectively. Endowment nonpooled cash and investments totaled $1,776,031 and $818,817 at 
June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

The following summarizes net appreciation in investments for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003: 

2004 2003

Net unrealized gains $ 5,928,582   1,373,116   
Net realized gains, net of expenses of $88,734 and $91,059

in 2004 and 2003, respectively 1,670,997   2,570,809   
$ 7,599,579   3,943,925   

 

In accordance with the policies of the Foundation Board, the Foundation received investment management 
fees from the permanently endowed accounts to be utilized for unrestricted purposes totaling $554,464 and 
$331,496 during the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The investment management fee is 
calculated as 1.25% of the fair value of the endowed investments and deducted quarterly from the total 
return of the pooled and nonpooled endowment funds. The fees assessed by the Foundation are for 
expenses related to the operation of the Foundation such as management of the endowment, audit and 
accounting functions, development and alumni related activities, as they relate to the operations and 
fund-raising, gift receipting, acknowledging, and recognition of donors. 

(3) Restricted Amounts Due From The University of North Florida 

The Foundation has an operating lease agreement for the student dormitories and parking garage facilities 
with the University. Under the terms of these operating lease agreements, the University receives and 
invests with the State of Florida Auxiliary Trust Fund, operating revenue from the dormitories and parking 
facilities. It also operates and maintains the facilities and provides debt service. The Foundation records the 
associated revenues and expenses of these facilities, as well as amounts due from the University for the 
balances that are on deposit with the University’s Auxiliary Trust Fund. The portion of the receivable from 
the University included in the Auxiliary Trust Fund at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is $16,817,461 and 
$17,151,775, respectively. The remaining balance of the amounts due from the University of $260,408 and 
$150,831 as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, represents the net amount of accounts receivable due 
from students for rental related fees. The student housing rental revenue and parking fees are pledged to 
fund the debt service on the Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds and Parking System Improvement 
Revenue Bonds (note 6). 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

(4) Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending
balance Increases Decreases Transfers balance

Year ended June 30, 2004:
Capital assets not being depreciated - 

Construction in progress $ 16,364  2,024,994  —  (1,849,404) 191,954  

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings – student housing 40,832,300  —  —  —  40,832,300  
Buildings – parking system 13,012,625  —  —  —  13,012,625  
Furnishings – student housing 1,093,119  1,544  —  —  1,094,663  
Equipment – student housing 385,797  239,877  —  —  625,674  
Equipment – parking system 153,999  —  —  —  153,999  
Land improvements – 

parking system 1,666,682  1,849,404  —  —  3,516,086  

Total capital assets 
being depreciated 57,144,522  2,090,825  —  —  59,235,347  

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings – student housing (11,426,417) (1,517,904) —  —  (12,944,321) 
Buildings – parking system (3,829,704) (650,631) —  —  (4,480,335) 
Furnishings – student housing (858,124) (52,778) —  —  (910,902) 
Equipment – student housing (280,307) (38,232) —  —  (318,539) 
Equipment – parking system (135,137) (8,742) —  —  (143,879) 
Land improvements – parking 

system (314,337) (166,668) —  —  (481,005) 

Total accumulated 
depreciation (16,844,026) (2,434,955) * —  —  (19,278,981) 

Total capital assets
being depreciated, net 40,300,496  (344,130) —  —  39,956,366  

Capital assets, net $ 40,316,860  1,680,864  —  (1,849,404) 40,148,320  

*Depreciation expense was charged to functions as follows:
Parking system $ (826,041) 
Student housing (1,608,914) 

Total depreciation expense $ (2,434,955) 
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Beginning Ending
balance Increases Decreases Transfers balance

Year ended June 30, 2003:
Capital assets not being depreciated - 

Construction in progress $ —  16,364  —  —  16,364  

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings – student housing 40,832,300  —  —  —  40,832,300  
Buildings – parking system 13,012,625  —  —  —  13,012,625  
Furnishings – student housing 1,093,119  —  —  —  1,093,119  
Equipment – student housing 328,797  57,000  —  —  385,797  
Equipment – parking system 148,484  5,515  —  —  153,999  
Land improvements – 

parking system 1,628,958  37,724  —  —  1,666,682  

Total capital assets
being depreciated 57,044,283  100,239  —  —  57,144,522  

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings – student housing (9,908,513) (1,517,904) —  —  (11,426,417) 
Buildings – parking system (3,179,073) (650,631) —  —  (3,829,704) 
Furnishings – student housing (805,346) (52,778) —  —  (858,124) 
Equipment – student housing (246,931) (33,376) —  —  (280,307) 
Equipment – parking system (123,531) (11,606) —  —  (135,137) 
Land improvements – parking 

system (149,642) (164,695) —  —  (314,337) 

Total accumulated 
depreciation (14,413,036) (2,430,990) * —  —  (16,844,026) 

Total capital assets being
depreciated-net 42,631,247  (2,330,751) —  —  40,300,496  

Capital assets, net $ 42,631,247  (2,314,387) —  —  40,316,860  

*Depreciation expense was charged to functions as follows:
Parking system $ (826,932) 
Student housing (1,604,058) 

Total depreciation expense $ (2,430,990) 

 

(5) Note Payable 

In 1998, the Foundation entered into a loan with The University of North Florida Training and Services 
Institute, Inc., a related party, for $300,000 to assist in furnishing and equipping a multipurpose 
educational facility to be known as the University Center. Conference rental operations began during the 
year ended June 30, 2000. The loan is to be repaid with income generated from conference rentals. The 
note is non-interest bearing and requires annual principal payments of $50,000. The balance of the note 
payable outstanding at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is $100,000 and $150,000, respectively. 
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(6) Capital Improvement and Parking System Improvement Revenue Bonds 

Long-term liability activity for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 is presented below: 

Amounts
Beginning Ending due within

balance Additions Reductions balance one year

Year ended June 30, 2004:
Bonds payable:

Parking system improvement 
revenue bonds $ 10,800,000  —  300,000  10,500,000  300,000  

Student housing capital 
improvement revenue
bonds 37,400,000  —  600,000  36,800,000  800,000  

Total bonds $ 48,200,000  —  900,000  47,300,000  1,100,000  

 

Amounts
Beginning Ending due within

balance Additions Reductions balance one year

Year ended June 30, 2003:
Bonds payable:

Parking system improvement 
revenue bonds $ 11,100,000  —  300,000  10,800,000  300,000  

Student housing capital 
improvement revenue
bonds 38,000,000  —  600,000  37,400,000  600,000  

Total bonds $ 49,100,000  —  900,000  48,200,000  900,000  

 

The student housing capital improvement bonds are comprised of three separate issuances which are 
described more fully as follows. 

On April 7, 2000, the Foundation issued $13,000,000 of Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 
2000 Bonds). The proceeds were used to finance the cost of an addition to the housing system located at 
the University. Principal is payable in annual installments beginning November 1, 2002 through 2030. The 
balance outstanding at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is $12,800,000 and $12,900,000, respectively. 

On March 11, 1997, the Foundation issued $9,500,000 of Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 
1997 Bonds). The proceeds were also used to finance the cost of an addition to the housing system located 
at the University. Principal is payable in annual installments beginning November 1, 1999 through 2027. 
The balance outstanding at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is $8,800,000 and $9,000,000, respectively. 
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On November 16, 1994, the Foundation issued $17,000,000 of Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds 
(Series 1994 Bonds). The proceeds were used to pay-off the outstanding balance of a previously existing 
$9,200,000 Multi-Modal Interchangeable Rate Industrial Development Revenue Bonds issue, the 
outstanding balance on a $2,000,000 revenue note previously issued by a financial institution and to 
construct and furnish additional student residence facilities at the University. Principal is payable in annual 
installments beginning November 1, 1996 through 2024. The balance outstanding at June 30, 2004 and 
2003 is $15,200,000 and $15,500,000, respectively. 

The Series 2000, 1997 and 1994 Bonds are collateralized by the revenue stream from the student housing 
system at the University. In addition, the Foundation is required to maintain at least $1 million on deposit 
with the University. 

Interest payments on the Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds are made monthly. The interest rate is a 
variable rate not to exceed 12%. At June 30, 2004, the variable rates for the Series 2000, the Series 1997, 
and Series 1994 Bonds are 1.11%. The Series 2000, Series 1997, and Series 1994 Bonds are parity issues 
which are collateralized by all net revenue collections derived from the student residence facilities. 

Principal repayments on all Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds during the next five years and thereafter 
are as follows. As previously indicated, these bonds accrue interest at a variable rate, not to exceed 12%. 
The interest rate is reset on a weekly basis and is 1.11% at June 30, 2004. 

Series 1994 Series 1997 Series 2000 Total

2005 $ 300,000  200,000  300,000   800,000  
2006 300,000  200,000  400,000   900,000  
2007 300,000  200,000  400,000   900,000  
2008 400,000  200,000  400,000  1,000,000  
2009 400,000  200,000  400,000  1,000,000  
2010-2014 2,600,000  1,300,000  2,000,000  5,900,000  
2015-2019 3,900,000  1,700,000  1,500,000  7,100,000  
2020-2024 5,600,000  900,000  1,500,000  8,000,000  
2025-2029 1,400,000  3,900,000  2,700,000  8,000,000  
2030 —  —  3,200,000  3,200,000  

Total $ 15,200,000  8,800,000  12,800,000   36,800,000   

The covenants of the Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds require rental revenues sufficient to pay 100% 
of the costs of operation and maintenance of the facility plus 120% of debt service during such year. Rental 
revenues during 2004, net of operating costs, represented debt service coverage of 145%. 

On April 30, 1998, the Foundation issued $11,700,000 of Parking System Improvement Revenue Bonds 
(the Parking Bonds) in order to retire the outstanding balance of a prior issue and to begin construction of a 
new parking facility at the University. The Parking Bonds are collateralized by the revenue stream from the 
parking system at the University. The interest rate is a varying rate not to exceed 12% and is 1.11% at 
June 30, 2004. Interest payments are made monthly. Principal is payable in twenty-eight annual 
installments from May 1, 2001 through May 1, 2028. The balance outstanding at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is 
$10,500,000 and $10,800,000, respectively. 
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Principal repayments on the Parking System Improvement Revenue Bonds during the next five years and 
thereafter are as follows. As previously indicated, these bonds accrue interest at a variable rate, not to 
exceed 12%. The interest rate is reset on a weekly basis and is 1.11% at June 30, 2004. 

2005 $ 300,000   
2006 300,000   
2007 300,000   
2008 300,000   
2009 300,000   
2010-2014 2,000,000   
2015-2019 2,500,000   
2020-2024 2,500,000   
2025-2028 2,000,000   

Total $ 10,500,000    

The covenants of the Parking Bonds require parking revenues sufficient to pay 100% of the costs of 
operation and maintenance of the facility plus 125% of debt service during such year. Rental revenues 
during 2004, net of operating costs, represented debt service coverage of 331%. 

(7) Segment Information 

The Foundation has issued separate revenue bonds to finance Parking System and Student Housing 
facilities (see note 6). The two segments are accounted for in a single fund group, but the covenants rely on 
the revenue generated by the individual segments to determine coverage and ability to repay the revenue 
bonds. The University Parking Services operates the University’s parking garages, lots and services. 
Student Housing operates the University’s dormitories and related services. 
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Summary financial information for each segment is presented below as of and for the years ended June 30, 
2004 and 2003: 

Condensed Balance Sheet

June 30, 2004

University
Parking Student
Services Housing

Assets:
Current assets $ 4,532,974   12,629,886   
Capital assets 11,769,440   28,378,880   
Bond issue costs 89,144   311,783   

Total assets $ 16,391,558   41,320,549   

Liabilities:
Current liabilities $ 300,000   1,546,399   
Noncurrent liabilities 10,200,000   36,000,000   

Total liabilities $ 10,500,000   37,546,399   

Net assets:
Restricted for capital assets - expendable $ 4,622,118   12,195,270   
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 1,269,440   (8,421,120)  

Total net assets $ 5,891,558   3,774,150   
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Condensed Statement of Revenues Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Year ended June 30, 2004

University
Parking Student
Services Housing

Operating revenues (pledged against bonds) $ 2,186,048   7,783,348   
Depreciation and amortization expense (829,782)  (1,622,491)  
Other operating expenses (839,599)  (6,751,065)  

Operating income (loss) 516,667   (590,208)  

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Other income (pledged against bonds) 151,175   642,958   
Other expense (152,043)  (558,269)  

Change in net assets 515,799   (505,519)  

Beginning net assets 5,375,759   4,279,669   
Ending net assets $ 5,891,558   3,774,150   

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended June 30, 2004

Net cash used in:
Operating activities $ 2,438,746   855,174   
Capital and related investing activities (2,438,746)  (855,174)  

Net decrease —    —    

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year 55,539   —    
Cash and cash equivalents end of year $ 55,539   —    
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Condensed Balance Sheet

June 30, 2003

University
Parking Student
Services Housing

Assets:
Current assets $ 5,512,385   11,863,432   
Capital assets 10,570,489   29,746,371   
Bond issue costs 92,886   325,362   

Total assets $ 16,175,760   41,935,165   

Liabilities:
Current liabilities $ 300,000   855,497   
Noncurrent liabilities 10,500,000   36,800,000   

Total liabilities $ 10,800,000   37,655,497   

Net assets:
Restricted for capital assets - expendable $ 5,605,272   11,933,296   
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt (229,512)  (7,653,628)  

Total net assets $ 5,375,760   4,279,668   
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Condensed Statement of Revenues Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Year ended June 30, 2003

University
Parking Student
Services Housing

Operating revenues (pledged against bonds) $ 2,070,296   7,556,432   
Depreciation and amortization expense (830,673)  (1,617,635)  
Other operating expenses (732,232)  (4,572,108)  

Operating income 507,391   1,366,689   

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Other income (pledged against bonds) 274,019   974,679   
Other expense (192,325)  (678,289)  

Change in net assets 589,085   1,663,079   

Beginning net assets 4,786,675   2,616,589   
Ending net assets $ 5,375,760   4,279,668   

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended June 30, 2003

Net cash used in:
Operating activities $ 501,842   1,081,748   
Capital and related investing activities (505,115)  (1,081,748)  

Net decrease (3,273)  —    

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year 58,812   —    
Cash and cash equivalents end of year $ 55,539   —    
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(8) Pledges Receivable    

Pledges receivable are recorded in the balance sheet for restricted accounts at estimated net realizable value 
in accordance with GASB 33. Pledges receivable were discounted using a risk free interest rate ranging 
from 3.6% to 5.8% as of June 30, 2004. Pledges receivable as of June 30, 2004 are summarized as follows: 

Due in year ending June 30:
2005 $ 953,706  
2006 845,485  
2007 494,570  
2008 395,987  
2009 369,253  
Thereafter 1,436,568  

4,495,569  

Less allowance for bad debts (347,684) 
Less present value discounts (1,018,741) 

Total pledges receivable, net 3,129,144  

Less current portion of pledges 
receivable (858,335) 

Long-term portion of pledges 
receivable $ 2,270,809  

 

(9) State of Florida Challenge Grant - Trust Fund for Major Gifts Program 

A State of Florida Challenge Grant Program trust fund established in 1979 provides the opportunity for 
state universities in Florida to receive and match private gifts to endow: a) scholarships, fellowships and 
study abroad, b) faculty positions such as eminent scholar chairs and professorships, and c) a fund for 
library holdings and acquisitions. Based on the gift received, which must exceed $100,000, the Foundation 
is eligible to receive 50% – 100% matching funds. 

Major Gifts Program 

The Foundation received the following amounts in matching funds for the major gifts accounts in the years 
ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. 

2004 2003

State of Florida Challenge Grant Program trust fund $ 2,305,346   50,000   
$ 2,305,346   50,000   
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(10) Related Party Transactions 

a. In fiscal year 2004 and 2003, the Foundation directed $699,270 and $803,085, respectively, to the 
University in order to obtain a match from the State of Florida through the State’s Courtelis match 
program. Donors provided the funds to be matched for several capital projects. In 2004, donors 
provided $354,160 for the Fine Arts Center, $204,776 for the Engineering and Science Building, and 
$140,334 for the University Center. In 2003, donors provided $83,600 for the Coggin College of 
Business State Farm Investment Trading Room, $477,790 for the Fine Arts Center, $100,000 for the 
Browning Rehabilitation Center, and $141,695 for the University Center. 

b. The Foundation makes contributions to the University for equipment purchases. The University 
maintains title to all such equipment purchases with the Foundation having use of all equipment 
without further charges. Contributions to the University for equipment purchases were $800,786 and 
$882,967 for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. 

c. Title to the land on which the student dormitories and parking facilities are constructed, rests with 
the State of Florida. The Foundation has entered into a ground lease with the State of Florida Board 
of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund for the use of this land. 

(11) Risk Management 

In accordance with lease agreements for student dormitory and parking garage facilities (see note 3), the 
University assumes the risks of loss of general liability and property and casualty losses of the Foundation. 

(12) Pensions 

During the fiscal year 2004, budget reductions from previous funding sources required that the Foundation 
pay salaries and benefits for certain employees previously paid directly by the University. Employees paid 
with Foundation funds are eligible to be covered by the State of Florida, Florida Retirement System, which 
is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined-benefit pension plan. Pension benefits vest for employees 
who have completed at least six years of creditable service. Benefits may be received upon 30 years of 
service, death or disability, or at retirement age of 62. Reduced benefits may be received prior to age 62 for 
vested employees with terminated employment. The Foundation makes contributions to the plan in 
accordance with rates determined by Chapter 121 of the Florida Statutes. Faculty members and A&P 
employees can also elect to participate in an optional retirement program (ORP), a defined contribution 
pension plan. This program provides full and immediate vesting of all contributions. The Foundation 
contributes a percentage of earnings and the participants can also contribute up to 10.1% of salary in 
various investment options. 

There are no age or length of service requirements to participate in the ORP. Annuity income at retirement 
is based on the investment value and the type of annuity selected. During the year ended June 30, 2004, 
total pension costs were approximately $17,280. Such amounts are included in program fees in the 
accompanying statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets. The Foundation’s liability for 
any unfunded pension benefit obligation is limited to the payment of the required contribution at the rates 
established by law on future payrolls of the Foundation. The Foundation, at June 30, 2004, is current in its 
payments to the Florida Retirement System. 

34 (Continued) 



DRAFT   9/13/2004   5:09 PM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

The Deferred Retirement Optional Program (DROP) is a program under which an eligible member of the 
Florida Retirement System may elect to participate, deferring receipt of retirement benefits while 
continuing employment with a Florida Retirement System employer. The deferred monthly benefit accrues 
on behalf of the participant, plus interest compounded monthly for the specified period of the DROP 
participation. Upon termination of employment, the participant receives the total DROP benefits and 
begins to receive previously determined retirement benefits. 
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Year ended June 30, 2004
Spending

Corpus allocation
contributed for the year

Corpus at Net balance during the Investment Administrative ended Corpus at Net balance
Name of chair June 30, 2003 June 30, 2003 year earnings fees June 30, 2004 June 30, 2004 June 30, 2004

Eminent Scholar Chair in Wholesaling $ 887,728   1,722,529   —   274,518   (21,240)  (86,337)  887,728   1,889,470   
Eminent Scholar Chair in Transportation 881,855   1,640,165   —   260,924   (20,186)  (86,025)  881,855   1,794,878   
Andrew A. Robinson Eminent Scholar Chair

in Educational Policy and Economic
Development 1,003,335   1,622,573   —   258,126   (19,970)  (85,102)  1,003,335   1,775,627   

Eminent Scholar Chair in American Music 964,613   1,342,814   —   213,620   (16,526)  (70,432)  964,613   1,469,476   

$ 3,737,531   6,328,081   —   1,007,188   (77,922)  (327,896)  3,737,531   6,929,451   

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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Schedule of Receipts, Expenditures, and Endowment Balances for Major Gifts Program

Year ended June 30, 2004

Corpus Transfers FY 2004
Corpus at Net balance contributed Investment Administrative Transfer-In/ Spending Corpus at Net balance

Fund # Fund name June 30, 2003 June 30, 2003 YTD earnings fees (Out) allocation June 30, 2004 June 30, 2004
501 Andrew Robinson Scholarship Endowment $ 218,583 222,075 — 19,635 (1,519) — (6,504) 218,583 233,687
502 Kliman Family Scholars Endowment 100,000 113,126 — 18,324 (1,419) — (3,265) 100,000 126,766
505 Blanchart Endowed Scholarship 340,542 386,074 — 61,420 (4,752) — (20,235) 340,542 422,507
506 Wachovia Scholarship Endowment 100,000 122,775 — 19,979 (1,547) — (2,791) 100,000 138,416
507 Herman & Virginia Terry Scholars Endowment 1,609,175 1,549,745 981,739 254,347 (20,819) — (56,778) 2,590,914 2,708,234
511 Mayor Godbold Endowed Scholarship 100,000 126,497 — 20,438 (1,582) — (4,070) 100,000 141,283
519 Presidential Endowed Scholarship 372,863 401,726 769 64,362 (4,982) — (17,936) 373,632 443,939
522 Danciger Scholarship Endowment 104,650 120,868 — 19,548 (1,514) — (3,731) 104,650 135,171
523 Madison-Mullis Endowment 101,010 127,691 52,226 20,330 (1,573) — (6,599) 153,236 192,075
529 de R. Kip Professorship in Banking 227,726 280,625 — 44,643 (3,454) — (14,719) 227,726 307,095
530 de R. Kip Endowment 2,335,733 2,560,413 672,682 415,987 (30,837) (360,000) (132,914) 2,648,415 3,125,331
531 de R. Kip Professorship in Financial Services 231,402 280,009 — 44,545 (3,446) — (14,687) 231,402 306,421
534 BellSouth Minority  Student Scholarship Endowment 150,018 202,131 — 32,153 (2,487) — (10,602) 150,018 221,195
535 Alumni Association Scholarship Endowment 107,847 126,233 123 20,132 (1,558) 835 (2,960) 108,805 142,805

537, 597 Hercules Scholarship Endowment - COAS, COCSE 153,750 181,133 — 28,815 (2,229) — (9,499) 153,750 198,219
539 Fred and Rose Cobb Endowment Scholarship 152,951 205,093 — 32,628 (2,524) — (10,745) 152,951 224,452
542 Martinez Family Scholarship Endowment 239,250 258,146 30,000 42,209 (3,332) — (7,498) 269,250 319,525
547 Brooks Health Endowment - Scholarship 171,500 199,544 — 31,827 (2,463) — (9,795) 171,500 219,113
548 R Ernest & D Ferrell Endowed Scholarship 277,500 296,386 — 47,552 (3,680) — (12,272) 277,500 327,986
549 Elizabeth Larsen Music Scholarship 331,353 437,339 — 69,574 (5,383) — (22,938) 331,353 478,592
550 John E. Mathews Endowment 150,930 204,406 — 32,518 (2,516) — (10,721) 150,930 223,687
552 Marcus E. Drewa Distinguished Professorship Endowment 343,312 373,511 77,118 61,333 (4,753) — (3,979) 420,430 503,230
553 Jacksonville Kennel Club Scholarship Endowment 146,500 142,719 — 22,706 (1,757) — (7,472) 146,500 156,196
554 William Sheffield Real Estate Professorship Endowment 250,000 218,020 100,000 34,630 (2,679) — (11,875) 350,000 338,096
556 Delores Kesler Scholarship Endowment 1,750,544 1,602,936 — 255,010 (19,729) — (84,010) 1,750,544 1,754,207
557 Pre-Law: Brown, Terrell, Hogan et al 23,500 25,247 12,500 4,016 (311) 250 (1,324) 36,250 40,378
558 Pre-Law: Coker Visiting Professorship 25,000 23,395 12,500 3,890 (331) — (861) 37,500 38,593
559 Pre-Law: RP & KR Liles Lecture 25,000 22,970 12,500 3,820 (325) — (854) 37,500 38,111
560 Pre-Law: Child Advocacy Prg En 29,000 30,533 12,500 5,131 (456) — (1,378) 41,500 46,330

561,562 Hicks/Gray Scholars 5,209,946 5,198,436 — 835,003 (64,630) — (207,339) 5,209,946 5,761,469
563 Fidelity National Financial/A&D Hicks Scholarship 55,005 50,815 — 8,086 (626) — (2,650) 55,005 55,625
564 Florida Book Depository End Graduate Fellows 150,000 138,730 30,000 22,321 (1,728) — (5,230) 180,000 184,093
566 Coggin Professorship Endowment 300,000 266,239 — 42,439 (3,283) — (13,904) 300,000 291,491
567 Coggin Endowment Scholarship 150,000 137,820 — 21,849 (1,690) — (7,214) 150,000 150,765
568 Adam W. Herbert Scholarship Endowment 287,123 246,258 110 38,731 (2,997) — (12,751) 287,233 269,351
569 E & I Zekaria Scholarship Endowment 188,173 166,984 — 26,565 (2,055) — (8,754) 188,173 182,740
571 NationsBank Info Technology End Professorship 300,000 258,933 — 41,202 (3,188) — (13,502) 300,000 283,445
572 NationsBank Endowed Scholarship 175,000 152,982 — 24,393 (1,887) — (7,579) 175,000 167,909
573 Jacksonville Jaguars Fdn Endowed Scholarship 495,200 422,231 — 67,221 (5,201) — (21,735) 495,200 462,516

576-580 Brooks Health Endowment - Professorships 2,278,500 2,498,878 — 397,450 (30,748) — (131,732) 2,278,500 2,733,849
581 de R. Kip Operations Mgmt & Quant Methods 300,000 253,853 — 40,384 (3,124) — (13,316) 300,000 277,797
582 Gerson Yessin Dist Endowed Professorship 199,358 177,606 — 28,441 (2,201) — (8,791) 199,358 195,055
583 de R. Kip Professorshp in Accountng I 300,000 253,853 — 40,384 (3,124) — (13,316) 300,000 277,797
584 de R. Kip Professorshp in Accountng II 300,000 253,853 — 40,384 (3,124) — (13,316) 300,000 277,797
589 David A Stein Business Ethics Scholarship Endowment 2,000,000 1,667,691 — 265,444 (20,536) — (86,319) 2,000,000 1,826,280
590 Donna L. Harper Endowment Professor Business Admin 200,000 200,424 50,000 32,462 (2,514) — (5,801) 250,000 274,571
591 M & H Scheidel Scholarship Endowment 3,308,857 3,046,509 — 492,118 (38,102) — (98,877) 3,308,857 3,401,648

592, 692 Jody & Layton Smith Distinguised Professorship 839,792 784,187 21,813 67,539 (13,333) — (15,344) 891,606 844,863
593 Jody & Layton Smith Scholarship Endowment 250,051 250,057 — 41,388 (3,208) — — 250,051 288,237
594 Pat H Foster Graduate Nurse Fellowship Endowment 110,643 100,849 51,678 16,681 (1,413) — (4,267) 162,321 163,528
598 University Scholars Endowment 39,460 40,535 63,530 6,629 (517) 37,600 (843) 140,590 146,934
599 Memorial Hospital Jax Auxiliary Endowment Scholarship 100,000 106,537 50,000 17,235 (1,334) — (3,250) 150,000 169,188
601 Presser, Lahnen & Edelman Endowed Accounting Scholarship 100,000 111,759 25,000 21,370 (1,668) — (1,486) 125,000 154,975
602 Weaver Family Foundation Business Endowment Scholarship 2,000,000 2,131,013 — 344,920 (26,708) — (63,562) 2,000,000 2,385,663
604 CSX Transportation Scholarship Endowment 137,500 149,722 — 29,140 (2,276) (37,500) (1,944) 100,000 137,142
606 Lazzara Family Scholarship Endowment — — 250,000 2,459 (781) — — 250,000 251,678
608 ALLTEL  Distinguised  Professor in CIS Endowment 200,000 218,019 150,000 36,365 (2,936) — (1,725) 350,000 399,723
613 Let Us Play Scholarship Endowment 110,000 122,705 — 20,154 (1,562) — (1,270) 110,000 140,027
614 Bill & Angie Halimandaris Endowed Scholarship 200,000 223,100 — 36,643 (2,839) — (2,309) 200,000 254,595
615 David A. Smith & PSS World Medical Inc., Endowed Scholar 100,000 117,406 — 19,361 (1,501) — (584) 100,000 134,682
617 Ann C. Hicks Endowed Merit Scholarship 100,762 118,300 50,381 20,004 (1,669) — (588) 151,143 186,428
621 Baptist Health MSN Endowed Fellowships 300,000 352,218 150,000 59,558 (4,970) — (1,751) 450,000 555,055
624 D & K Twomey Endowed Scholarship 44,561 50,053 55,439 9,377 (869) — — 100,000 114,000
625 BCBS - FL Ethics, Public Policy Professorship 761,998 855,912 625,139 147,814 (12,935) — — 1,387,137 1,615,930
626 BCBS - FL Ethics, Public Policy Scholarship 253,999 285,304 — 47,222 (3,661) — — 253,999 328,865

629-32,634 Coggin Scholarships, Fellowships, E Traynham Prof, CCB Dean's Prof End 2,061,720 2,192,573 248 362,901 (28,131) — — 2,061,968 2,527,591
635 Mayor John A. Delaney Endowed Scholarship 104,736 116,136 250 19,092 (1,482) — — 104,986 133,996
637 Pajcic Scholars Program Endowment 201,581 226,425 — 37,476 (2,905) — — 201,581 260,996
640 Mark E. Workman Endowed Professorship 61,920 61,920 188,251 15,242 (1,876) — — 250,171 263,537
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Schedule II

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Receipts, Expenditures, and Endowment Balances for Major Gifts Program

Year ended June 30, 2004

Corpus Transfers FY 2004
Corpus at Net balance contributed Investment Administrative Transfer-In/ Spending Corpus at Net balance

Fund # Fund name June 30, 2003 June 30, 2003 YTD earnings fees (Out) allocation June 30, 2004 June 30, 2004
642 Thomas F & Eleanor H Aretz Endowed Nursing Scholarship 100,000 100,000 246,915 21,105 (2,228) — — 346,915 365,792
649 Kip Professor of Mktg & Logistics Endowment — — — 10,929 (2,268) 360,000 — 360,000 368,661
652 Crawford Early Childhood Research & Educ Dist Prof — — 100,000 — — — — 100,000 100,000

Total – major gift funds $ 34,545,524 34,948,191 4,073,411 5,606,983 (447,785) 1,185 (1,264,061) 38,650,121 42,917,924
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Assets and Liabilities by Account Type

June 30, 2004

Assets Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Gift Annuity Plant Total

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 571,836   —   651,041   3,910   56,157   1,282,944   
Restricted amounts due from the 

University of North Florida, net —   —   —   —   17,077,869   17,077,869   
Prepaid expenses 2,090   22,037   —   —   28,834   52,961   
Pledge receivable, restricted —   858,335   —   —   —   858,335   
Other 14,588   400   —   —   —   14,988   

Total current assets 588,514   880,772   651,041   3,910   17,162,860   19,287,097   

Noncurrent assets:
Investments 284,781   6,745,825   52,051,611   498,271   —   59,580,488   
Pledges receivable, restricted —   2,270,809   —   —   —   2,270,809   
Capital assets, net —   —   —   —   40,148,320   40,148,320   
Deferred bond issuance costs, net —   —   —   —   400,927   400,927   
Other assets —   —   99,962   —   —   99,962   

Total assets $ 873,295   9,897,406   52,802,614   502,181   57,712,107   121,787,603   

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses $ 21,891   54,228   —   —   1,905   78,024   
Note payable, current portion —   50,000   —   —   —   50,000   
Deferred revenue —   1,100   —   —   611,148   612,248   
Capital Improvement Revenue

Bonds, current portion —   —   —   —   800,000   800,000   
Parking System Improvement

Revenue Bonds, current portion —   —   —   —   300,000   300,000   

Total current liabilities 21,891   105,328   —   —   1,713,053   1,840,272   

Noncurrent liabilities:
Security deposits —   —   —   —   133,346   133,346   
Other 13,276   4,984   —   —   —   18,260   
Annuity payable —   —   —   258,578   —   258,578   
Note payable —   50,000   —   —   50,000   
Capital Improvement —   —   —   

Revenue Bonds —   —   —   —   36,000,000   36,000,000   
Parking System Improvement

Revenue Bonds —   —   —   —   10,200,000   10,200,000   

Total liabilities 35,167   160,312   —   258,578   48,046,399   48,500,456   

Net assets:                            
Invested in capital assets, net

of related debt —   —   —   —   (7,151,680)  (7,151,680)  
Restricted: 

Restricted by donors –
expendable —   9,737,094   —   —   —   9,737,094   

Restricted for capital assets –
expendable —   —   —   —   16,817,388   16,817,388   

Restricted for gift annuity —   —   —   243,603   —   243,603   
Permanent endowments –

nonexpendable —   —   52,802,614   —   —   52,802,614   
Unrestricted 838,128   —   —   —   —   838,128   

Total net assets 838,128   9,737,094   52,802,614   243,603   9,665,708   73,287,147   

Total liabilities and
net assets $ 873,295   9,897,406   52,802,614   502,181   57,712,107   121,787,603   

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses by Account Type 

Year ended June 30, 2004

Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Gift Annuity Plant Total

Operating revenues:
Contributions $ 355,821   2,601,176   —   243,603   —   3,200,600   
Student rentals —   —   —   —   7,783,348   7,783,348   
Parking fees —   —   —   —   2,186,048   2,186,048   
Programs 15,861   435,189   —   —   231,558   682,608   

Total operating revenues 371,682   3,036,365   —   243,603   10,200,954   13,852,604   

Operating expenses:
Program services:

Education programs 10,636   860,376   —   —   —   871,012   
Scholarships and fellowships 92,000   1,043,180   —   —   —   1,135,180   

102,636   1,903,556   —   —   —   2,006,192   

Supporting services:
Program fees 284,914   982,234   —   —   —   1,267,148   
Professional fees 110,734   143,042   —   —   —   253,776   

395,648   1,125,276   —   —   —   1,520,924   

Other expenses:
Interest —   —   —   —   488,470   488,470   
Depreciation and amortization —   —   —   —   2,452,273   2,452,273   
General and administrative

expenses 651,445   1,494,092   —   —   —   2,145,537   
Expenses associated with student

rentals and parking fees —   —   —   —   7,812,506   7,812,506   
Courtelis match funds —   699,270   —   —   —   699,270   

651,445   2,193,362   —   —   10,753,249   13,598,056   

Total operating expenses 1,149,729   5,222,194   —   —   10,753,249   17,125,172   

Operating (loss) income (778,047)  (2,185,829)  —   243,603   (552,295)  (3,272,568)  

Nonoperating revenues:
Interest and dividends 132,035   6,289   970,098   —   562,575   1,670,997   
Net appreciation (depreciation)

in investments (138,555)  —   6,067,137   —   —   5,928,582   

Total nonoperating
revenues (6,520)  6,289   7,037,235   —   562,575   7,599,579   

(Loss) income before
capital additions (784,567)  (2,179,540)  7,037,235   243,603   10,280   4,327,011   

Capital additions:
Contributions to permanent

endowments —   —   1,873,595   —   —   1,873,595   
State matching funds —   —   2,305,346   —   —   2,305,346   

Total capital additions —   —   4,178,941   —   —   4,178,941   

(Decrease) increase in
net assets (784,567)  (2,179,540)  11,216,176   243,603   10,280   8,505,952   

Transfers 434,886   1,757,393   (2,192,279)  —   —   —   

Net assets, beginning of year 1,187,809   10,159,241   43,778,717   —   9,655,428   64,781,195   
Net assets, end of year $ 838,128   9,737,094   52,802,614   243,603   9,665,708   73,287,147   

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance 
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 

in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

The Board 
The University of North Florida Foundation, Inc.: 

We have audited the financial statements of The University of North Florida Foundation, Inc. 
(the Foundation) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2004, and have issued our report thereon dated 
August 27, 2004. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Foundation’s internal control over financial 
reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting. Our 
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in 
the internal control that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a reportable condition in 
which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a 
relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in amounts that would be material 
in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period 
by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving 
the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board and management of the Foundation 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

August 27, 2004 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Basic Financial Statements 
and Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

The Board of Directors 
The University of North Florida Training 
 and Services Institute, Inc.: 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the University of North Florida Training 
and Services Institute, Inc. (the Institute), a direct support organization and component unit of the 
University of North Florida, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, as listed in the table of 
contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Institute’s management. Our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
the significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Institute as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, and the changes in its financial position and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 27, 2004 
on our consideration of the Institute’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audits. 

The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 10 is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally 
of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements of the 
Institute. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards for the year ended June 30, 
2004, is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the U.S. Office of Management and 
Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organization. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. 

August 27, 2004
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University of North Florida Training & Services Institute, Inc. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Overview of the Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 

The University of North Florida Training & Services Institute, Inc. (the Institute) presents its financial statements 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, which include for comparative purposes the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2003. The Institute is a direct support organization and component unit of the University of North Florida (a 
governmental agency). The Institute accounts for its transactions in accordance with the pronouncements issued 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  

The Institute is considered a Business-Type Activity (BTA) under the provisions of GASB Statement 34, Basic 
Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments, and 
GASB Statement 35, Basic Financial Statements – Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public Colleges 
and Universities. The BTA format includes accounting on an accrual basis and the recording of depreciation. The 
statements presentation includes 1) assets and liabilities as current and noncurrent; 2) revenues and expenses as 
operating and nonoperating; 3) the use of the direct method for statement of cash flows; and 4) a management’s 
discussion and analysis (MD&A) of the financial results. 

The MD&A focuses on current activities, resulting changes and currently known facts to provide the reader with 
an overall summary of the accompanying financial statements. It should be read in conjunction with the basic 
financial statements and accompanying notes. 

The financial statements include the following: 

1) Basic financial statements –  
 a) Balance Sheets 
 b) Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
 c) Statements of Cash Flows 
 d) Notes to the financial statements, and 

2) Schedule to the financial statements – Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
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Financial Highlights 

 2004

• The Institute of Police Technology and Management (IPTM) again maintained its work with public and 
police agencies. During fiscal year 2004, IPTM was awarded and administered two notable Florida 
Department of Transportation (DOT) grants: 1) a $2.863 million “Buckle Up Florida” grant to increase 
safety belt usage, and 2) a $1.913 million grant to support the State of Florida’s “You Drink and Drive, 
You Lose. Program.” 

•  In addition to its normal U.S. activities, IPTM presented programs in disparate locations such as Calgary, 
Alberta, Gavenhurst, Ontario, Singapore and the Grand Cayman Islands, West Indies in fiscal 2004. 

• During the year ended June 30, 2004, the Institute’s Board of Directors completed the purchase of two 
parcels of land (19.33 acres) in the First Coast Technology Park at a cost of $1.508 million, which includes 
the land cost and all associated fees for: 1) a 17.10 acre parcel of land purchased from the Duval Research 
& Development Authority (RDA), and 2) rights to a 2.23 acre parcel of land purchased from a Developer. 
The land will be transferred to the University of North Florida for its future use.  

• During fiscal 2004, the Institute’s Investment Committee approved the sale of investments held in two 
different funds based on recommendations made by the Institute’s investment consultant. The proceeds 
from the sales were re-distributed to the Institute’s existing accounts, as well as a new bond fund.  

• The net assets of the Institute increased by 11.8% or $1.059 million, primarily as a result of investment 
performance. 

 2003 

• IPTM continued with their activities in working with the public and law enforcement to increase safety belt 
use across Florida with a $1.815 million grant project. They also increased their efforts in decreasing 
drinking and driving in Florida. IPTM received a grant in the amount of $1.493 million to focus on 
supporting law enforcement and increasing public information. 

• During the year ended June 30, 2003, IPTM experienced renewed demand for training military police 
personnel for the first time since September 11, 2001. They conducted courses in Puerto Rico, Korea and 
at the U.S. Coast Guard Academy in Yorktown, Virginia. 

• The Institute’s Board of Directors voted to purchase 9.54 acres of land from the Duval Research & 
Development Authority (d/b/a First Coast Technology Park). An access road will be constructed on part of 
the land, and the remaining acres will be reserved for future University use. The purchase is scheduled for 
completion early next fiscal year, at a total cost of $1.1 million.  

• The increase in the equity market at year-end generated a total return on investments of approximately 
$264,000.  

• Net assets increased approximately $524,000 or 6.2%, due to continuing success of IPTM and PSI (Public 
Safety Institute) courses and investments. 
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The following sections in the MD&A include an analysis of the three basic financial statements listed above, 
capital assets, and an economic outlook. 

Balance Sheets 

The purpose of the Balance Sheet is to present the reader with a look at the Institute’s financial condition as of 
the end of the fiscal year. 

In reading the Balance Sheet, the reader will be able to determine the Institute’s ability to continue operations; 
how much it owes to vendors, and other lending institutions; and it provides a snapshot of the net assets and their 
availability for expenditure by the Institute. 

As of June 30
(In thousands of dollars)

Increase Increase
2004 2003 (decrease) Change 2002 (decrease) Change

Assets
Current assets $ 2,326   3,656   (1,330)  (36.4)% 4,527   (871)  (19.2)%
Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets, net 36   26   10   38.5% 18   8   44.4%
Other 8,316   6,111   2,205   36.1% 4,795   1,316   27.4%

Total assets 10,678   9,793   885   9.0% 9,340   453   4.9%

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 379   571   (192)  (33.6)% 687   (116)  (16.9)%
Noncurrent liabilities 261   243   18   7.4% 198   45   22.7%

Total 
liabilities 640   814   (174)  (21.4)% 885   (71)  (8.0)%

Net assets:
Investment in capital 36   26   10   38.5% 18   8   44.4%

assets
Restricted by contract 1,350   1,350   —    0%    1,350   —    0.0%
Unrestricted 8,652   7,603   1,049   13.8% 7,087   516   7.3%

Total net assets 10,038   8,979   1,059   11.8% 8,455   524   6.2%
Total

liabilities and
net assets $ 10,678   9,793   885   9.0% 9,340   453   4.9%

 

The Balance Sheets are presented on page 11 of the basic financial statements. For fiscal year ended June 30, 
2004, the total net assets increased by $1.059 million. This year’s activity included the following: 

Current Assets 

• During fiscal 2004, current assets, decreased by 36.4%. The decrease results from the purchase of land 
(19.33 acres) in the First Coast Technology Park, which also resulted in the repayment of notes receivable 
due from Duval Research and Development Authority, and a reduction in accounts receivable amounts 
recorded at year-end. 
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• During fiscal 2003, current assets decreased by 19.2%. The decrease was due to a reduction of 
approximately $1.3 million in grants receivable, offset by an increase of $850,000 related to the Duval 
Research and Development Authority (RDA) note receivable. The $850,000 notes receivable from the 
Duval RDA was not paid as originally scheduled in December 2002. The Institute’s Board of Directors 
approved an extension of this note at its May 2003 meeting. Interest payments of 5% were received 
quarterly on the outstanding balance. The principal will be paid in fiscal 2004 upon completion of a 
pending land sale by the Duval RDA to the Institute.  

 

Noncurrent assets: 

2004 

• Capital assets – IPTM purchased an additional vehicle at a cost of $21,467 for use by administrative 
personnel and instructors.  

• Investments – As of June 30, 2004, the fair market value increased by 14.7% to $6.538 million from 
$5.703 million in fiscal year 2003. The increase is attributed to the yield from investments, a total return of 
$875,585. 

• Other noncurrent assets - The Institute purchased land (19.33 acres) in the First Coast Technology Park from 
the Duval RDA at a cost of $1.508 million. The land will be transferred to the University of North Florida for 
its future use. The University Center note receivable was also reduced by $50,000 in accordance with the 
note’s scheduled payments. Finally, the Institute recorded trademark amortization of $88,000. 

2003 

• Capital assets - IPTM purchased an additional vehicle at a cost of $15,001 for use by administrative 
personnel and instructors.  

• Investments – As of June 30, 2003, the fair market value was up approximately 34% to $5.703 million from 
$4.249 million in fiscal year 2002. The increase was attributed to new deposits of approximately $1,000,000 
and a total return of $263,689. 

• Other noncurrent assets - The University Center note receivable was reduced by $50,000 in accordance with 
the note’s scheduled payments. Additionally the Institute recorded trademark amortization of $88,000. 

 

Liabilities 

 

Current Liabilities 

• During fiscal 2004, current liabilities were reduced by approximately 34%. Current liabilities include 
accounts payable and accrued expenses, which decreased 40.9%, and deferred revenue, which decreased 
13.9%, from June 30, 2003 amounts. The decrease in accounts payable can be attributed to fewer requests 
for expense payments received after year-end that should have been recorded in fiscal 2004, and the 
decrease in deferred revenue represents a decrease of funds received in one fiscal year for courses scheduled 
in the following fiscal year. 

• Total current liabilities were reduced 16.9% during fiscal 2003. Current liabilities include accounts payable 
and accrued expenses, which decreased 3%, and deferred revenue, which decreased 19%, from June 30, 
2002 amounts.  
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Noncurrent Liabilities 

 2004 

During fiscal 2004, noncurrent liabilities increased by approximately $18,000 or 7.4% in the vacation and 
sick leave accrual. This increase is a result of an increased number of hours payable to employees upon 
termination in accordance with established leave criteria and increased staffing to fill vacancies. 

2003 

• 2003 noncurrent liabilities reflected an increase of 22.7%, in the vacation and sick leave accrual. This 
increase was also due to the increase in the number of hours payable to employees upon termination in 
accordance with established leave criteria.  

 

Net Assets 

The net assets at June 30, 2004, increased to $10.038 million from $8.979 million in 2003, or 11.8%.  

The Net Assets section of the Balance Sheet provides three classifications:  

1) The invested in capital assets classification reflects the Institute’s purchase of vehicles, net of accumulated 
depreciation ($35,950).  

2) The net assets restricted by contract ($1.350 million) are reserves required by contract to pay terminal 
IPTM salaries should the University shutdown IPTM and for course development as approved by the 
Board of Directors.  

3) The unrestricted assets detail the amounts available to the Institute for any purpose in support of the 
Institute’s mission. The Board of Directors has designated $3 million of the Institute’s unrestricted net 
assets for the University of North Florida’s library addition, disbursement of which will not occur until the 
fall semester of 2005.  

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

The purpose of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets is to provide the details of the 
operating and nonoperating activity for the fiscal year. This includes the revenues displayed by major source (net 
of discounts and allowances), expenses, and gains and losses received or expended by the Institute. 

Operating revenues are revenues received from services provided (i.e. training courses, radar testing, grants, 
computer software installations, etc.) to various customers and constituents of the Institute. Operating expenses 
are those expenses incurred to produce the operating revenues and are detailed by type, which include course 
materials, program fees, etc. Net operating income represents the amount of operating revenue in excess of the 
year’s operating expenses and does not include nonoperating revenue. Nonoperating revenue is received from 
sources for which no service is provided by the Institute (i.e. investments.) The change in net assets is the result 
of the excess of revenues over expenses, which is also the change in total net assets on the Balance Sheets. 
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Condensed Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

As of June 30

(In thousands of dollars)

Increase Increase
2004 2003 (decrease) Change 2002 (decrease) Change

Operating revenues:
Program fees $ 3,691   4,179   (488)  (11.7)% 4,222   (43)  (1.0)%
Grants 5,149   3,474   1,675   48.2% 6,544   (3,070)  (46.9)%
Computer software sales 226   279   (53)  (19.0)% 269   10   3.7%
Book sales 321   293   28   9.6% 305   (12)  (3.8)%
Miscellaneous income 168   145   23   15.9% 85   60   70.9%

Total operating
revenues 9,555   8,370   1,185   14.2% 11,425   (3,055)  (26.7)%

Less operating expenses 9,372   8,110   1,262   15.6% 10,740   (2,630)  (24.5)%

Operating
income 183   260   (77)  (29.6)% 685   (425)  (62.0)%

Nonoperating income gains:
Investments 876   264   612   231.8% (241)  505   (209.4)%

Change in net
assets 1,059   524   535   102.1% 444   80   18.0%

Net assets, beginning of year 8,979   8,455   524   6.2% 8,011   444   5.5%

Net assets, end of year $ 10,038   8,979   1,059   11.8% 8,455   524   6.2%

 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets is on page 12 of the basic financial statements. 
For fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, the Institute’s operations increased net assets a total of $1.059 million, or 
11.8%. The Statements’ highlights are as follows: 

Operating Revenues 

 

2004 

• During fiscal 2004, total operating revenues increased by $1.185 million or 14.2%. The increase is 
attributed to the 48.2% increase in IPTM grant revenue received and/or administered during the fiscal year. 
Specifically, the increase is due to the grant campaigns of $2.863 million to promote the increase of safety 
belt usage and the $1.913 million for the “You Drink and Drive. You Lose. Program” that were 
administered during 2004. The increase in grant revenue ($1.675 million) was offset by decreases in 
program fees of approximately $488,000 and computer software sales of approximately $53,000 during 
fiscal 2004. The decreases represent fewer students for tuition and contract courses and fewer computer 
software purchased by police department.  
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• Operating expenses increased 15.6% during fiscal year 2004. This can be attributed to the cost associated 
with the grant campaigns to encourage increased safety belt usage and “You Drink and Drive. You Lose. 
Program” In particular, the increase can be attributed to an increase in advertising during the grant 
campaigns of approximately $1.125 million and an increase of $648,000 used to purchase grant equipment 
for police departments. The increases in advertising and grant equipment purchases were offset by general 
decreases in consultants’ fees of approximately $344,000 and travel expenses of approximately $101,000 
during fiscal 2004. The decrease in consultants fees can be attributed to the non-recurring cost for a search 
consultant in prior year and the reduction in travel expenses is the result of fewer tuition and contract 
courses taught, which resulted in less required faculty travel in fiscal 2004. 

2003 

• During fiscal 2003, total operating revenues decreased approximately $3 million or 27%. The decrease 
was primarily attributed to a 47% decrease in IPTM grant revenue received and/or administered during the 
fiscal year. Specifically, this decrease primarily related to the $1.7 million grant for the “Buckle Up for 
Safety” campaign that was administered during 2002 and not repeated during 2003.  

• Operating expenses decreased 24.5% during fiscal year 2003. This can be attributed to the fewer IPTM 
grants administered during the year. IPTM grants are administered on a cost reimbursement basis. As a 
result, most expense categories were lower in fiscal 2003 than fiscal 2002. Specifically, the $1.706 million 
decrease in broadcasting expense can be attributed to a 2002 grant administered for the “Buckle Up for 
Safety” campaign that was not repeated during 2003. The general decrease in operating expenses was 
offset by an increase in consultants’ fees of approximately $116,000. The increase in consultant’s fees 
primarily relates to non-recurring fees paid to a search consultant to fill the president’s position for the 
University of North Florida.  

 

Nonoperating income 

2004 

• Investment activity includes net realized earnings of $130,120 and an appreciation in market value of 
$745,465, resulting in a total return of $875,585 during fiscal 2004. 

2003 

• The investment activity reflects net realized earnings of $196,237 and an appreciation in market value of 
$67,452, which produced a total return of $263,689 during fiscal 2003. 

 

Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statement of Cash Flows shows the cash provided and used for operating, and investing activities. 

• Operating activities include funds received (i.e. from program fees, grants, publications, etc.) and 
payments (i.e. for programs, employee services, and suppliers for goods and services) made for the 
Institute’s operations.  

• Cash flows from investing activities represent funds used to purchase investments, associated investment 
earnings, and decrease in notes receivable. 
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Economic Outlook 

The Institute has no knowledge of any current facts, decisions, or conditions that are expected to have a 
significant effect on the financial position or results of operations during this fiscal year.  

Management believes the Institute’s overall financial position is strong. With detailed monitoring of each 
account, the Institute has sufficient funds to cover its obligations. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA
TRAINING AND SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.

Balance Sheets

June 30, 2004 and 2003

Assets 2004 2003

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 806,114   1,285,067   
Accounts receivable, net (note 3) 271,232   427,964   
Prepaid expenses and other assets 22,768   15,553   
Interest receivable —    10,625   
Inventory 135,698   136,651   
Grants receivable 1,040,143   880,585   
Notes receivable, current portion (note 4) 50,000   900,000   

Total current assets 2,325,955   3,656,445   

Noncurrent assets:
Investments, at fair value of which $1,350,000 is restricted 6,538,458   5,702,590   

as to use for both June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively
(note 2)

Notes receivable (note 4) 50,000   100,000   
Land held for University of North Florida  (note 5) 1,507,771   —    
Capital assets, vehicles net of accumulated depreciation of $23,081

and $11,276 as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively 35,950   26,288   
Intangible assets, net (note 7) 219,999   308,000   

Total assets $ 10,678,133   9,793,323   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 248,229   420,001   
Deferred revenue 130,445   151,522   

Total current liabilities 378,674   571,523   

Noncurrent liability – vacation and sick leave accrual 261,069   242,752   

Total liabilities 639,743   814,275   

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets 35,950   26,288   
Restricted by contract 1,350,000   1,350,000   
Unrestricted net assets 8,652,440   7,602,760   

Total net assets 10,038,390   8,979,048   

Commitments (notes 5 and 9)
Total liabilities and net assets $ 10,678,133   9,793,323   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA
TRAINING AND SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

2004 2003

Operating revenues:
Program fees $ 3,690,818   4,179,045   
Grants 5,148,779   3,473,617   
Computer software sales and installation fees 225,933   278,953   
Book sales 321,634   293,470   
Miscellaneous income 168,279   145,397   

Total operating revenues 9,555,443   8,370,482   

Operating expenses:
Program fees (note 6) 2,480,764   2,527,215   
Consultants fees 1,561,584   1,906,031   
Travel 895,780   996,519   
Contribution to police departments for grant equipment 921,353   273,051   
Printing, postage, and telephone (note 7) 964,756   999,683   
Educational materials 394,317   359,814   
Management fees (note 7) 366,000   366,000   
Depreciation and amortization 99,806   94,763   
Broadcasting 132,065   128,579   
Advertising 1,321,032   196,261   
Other (note 7) 234,229   261,914   

Total operating expenses 9,371,686   8,109,830   

Operating income 183,757   260,652   

Nonoperating income (losses):
Interest and dividends 130,120   196,237   
Net appreciation in investments 745,465   67,452   

Nonoperating income 875,585   263,689   

Change in net assets 1,059,342   524,341   

Net assets, beginning of year 8,979,048   8,454,707   
Net assets, end of year $ 10,038,390   8,979,048   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA
TRAINING AND SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

2004 2003

Cash flows provided by operating activities:
Received from program fees $ 3,823,785   4,044,940   
Received from grant activity 4,989,221   4,808,663   
Other operating revenues 718,536   683,406   
Payments to employees for services (2,444,467)  (2,474,849)  
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (6,987,132)  (5,558,195)  

Net cash provided by operating activities 99,943   1,503,965   

Cash flows from investing activities:
Decrease (increase) in note receivable, net 50,000   (800,000)  
Sales (purchases) of investments, net 39,717   (1,189,993)  
Interest and dividends on investments —    (10,625)  
Purchase of land (657,771)  —    
Purchases of capital assets (10,842)  (15,001)  

Net cash used in investing activities (578,896)  (2,015,619)  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (478,953)  (511,654)  

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,285,067   1,796,721   
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 806,114   1,285,067   

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided
by operating activities:

Operating income $ 183,757   260,652   
Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 99,806   94,763   
Change in net assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 156,732   (132,705)  
Prepaid expenses and other assets (7,215)  5,347   
Grants receivable (159,558)  1,335,046   
Inventory 953   11,824   
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (171,772)  (79,907)  
Deferred revenue (21,077)  (35,813)  
Vacation and sick leave accrual 18,317   44,758   

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 99,943   1,503,965   

Supplemental disclosure of non cash transactions:

Reduction in purchase price of land acquired from Duval County
Research and Development Authority (RDA) to repay the note
receivable due from RDA $ 850,000   —    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Reporting Entity 

The University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc. (the Institute) is a not-for-profit 
entity organized to implement and administer unique educational and training programs at the 
University of North Florida (the University) and at other selected institutions. The Institute is a direct 
support organization and component unit of the University. 

(b) Basis of Accounting 

The Institute follows GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments, GASB Statement 35, Basic Financial 
Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public Colleges and Universities, 
GASB Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
– for State and Local Governments: Omnibus – an amendment of GASB Statements No. 21 and 
No. 34, and GASB Statement No. 38, Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures. 

GASB Statements No. 34 and No. 35 establish standards for external financial reporting which 
include a balance sheet, a statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets, and a statement 
of cash flows using the direct method. GASB Statements No. 34 and 35 also include a requirement 
that management provide a discussion and analysis of the basic financial statements and it requires 
the classification of net assets into three components – invested in capital assets; restricted; and 
unrestricted. These classifications are defined as follows: 

• Net assets classified as invested in capital assets represent the investment made by the Institute 
in vehicles. 

• Restricted net assets consist of amounts restricted by contract for business continuity and 
future program development. 

• Unrestricted net assets are expendable for any purpose at the discretion of the Institute. 

The financial statements of the Institute have been prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 

(c) Federal Income Taxes 

The Institute is a tax-exempt organization as defined in Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, and is not subject to federal or state income taxes. The Institute may, however, be 
subject to unrelated business income tax. 

(d) Investments 

Investments are stated at fair value based on quoted market prices. The Institute intends to hold its 
investments for the long term. However, the needs of the organization may require the sale of a 
portion of these assets on a short-term basis, subject to the approval of the Investment Committee. 
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(e) Revenue Recognition 

The Institute receives payments for certain program services and instruction. Program fees are 
deemed to be earned and reported as revenue when the related courses of instruction or services are 
provided. Such amounts received but not yet earned are reported as deferred revenue. 

(f) Grants 

Grant revenue is awarded, but not received by the Institute until the funds are used for the designated 
purpose and a request for reimbursement is filed with the State of Florida. The Institute records 
income from grants when the funds are expended during the period for the purpose designated by the 
grantor. 

(g) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Institute considers cash and other highly liquid investments with original maturities of ninety 
days or less at the time of purchase to be cash and cash equivalents. 

(h) Intangible Assets 

Intangible assets relate to various noncompete agreements and the purchase of a certain trade name 
and logo. These amounts are amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years, the estimated period 
over which future economic benefits will be derived. 

(i) Capital Assets 

Capital assets consist of vehicles, which are stated at cost. Depreciation of vehicles is provided on 
the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the assets, which is estimated to be five 
years. 

(j) Inventory 

Inventory consisting primarily of books and computer software is stated at cost on a first-in first-out 
(FIFO) basis. 

(k) Vacation and Sick Leave Accrual 

Employees earn the right to be compensated during absences for annual leave (vacation) and sick 
leave pursuant to Section 6C-5.305 of the Florida Administrative Code. Employees are not limited in 
the amount of annual and sick leave accrued during the fiscal year. For annual leave, however, a 
maximum of 352 hours can be carried forward from one year to the next or paid upon termination for 
administrative and professional (A&P) and 240 hours can be carried forward from one year to the 
next or paid upon termination for University support personnel services (USPS) employees. 
Additionally, employees who have completed at least ten years of service are eligible to receive 
payment for one fourth of their accrued sick leave hours, upon termination, not to exceed 480 hours. 
Vacation pay and sick leave payments are expensed as earned by the employee. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA 
TRAINING AND SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC. 
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(l) Contributions to Police Departments for Grant Equipment 

Contributions of grant equipment are made to police departments in accordance with the 
requirements of the respective grants. The police departments hold title to this equipment. 

(m) Operating Income 

The Institute’s operating income includes all revenues and expenses associated with the 
organization’s daily activities. Interest and dividends and net appreciation in investments is 
considered nonoperating. 

(n) Reclassifications 

In order to facilitate the comparison of financial data, certain June 30, 2003 account balances have 
been reclassified to conform to the current year reporting format. 

(2) Cash and Investments 

Investment decisions are made by the Investment Committee of the Institute’s Board of Directors and 
approved by the Board. As of June 30, 2004, cash and cash equivalents include bank demand accounts and 
money market funds subject to immediate withdrawal. Investments consist of shares of fixed income and 
equity mutual funds. 

The Institute’s cash and investments are categorized below to give an indication of the level of credit risk 
assumed. Category (1) includes insured or registered investments and cash for which the securities or 
collateral are held by the Institute or it’s agent in the Institute’s name; Category (2) includes uninsured or 
unregistered investments and cash for which the securities or collateral are held by the counterparty’s trust 
department or agent in the Institute’s name; and Category (3) includes uninsured and unregistered 
investments for which the securities are held by the counterparty, or by its trust department or agent, but 
not in the Institute’s name, and uncollateralized cash deposits. All of the Institute’s cash and investments, 
with the exception of mutual funds which were not categorized as to credit risk, are category (1) items, for 
which the fair value is summarized as follows as of June 30, 2004. 

2004 2003

Cash and cash equivalents on deposit * $ 806,114   1,285,067   
Fixed income mutual funds 2,362,550   2,256,578   
Equity mutual funds 4,175,908   3,446,012   

Total cash and investments $ 7,344,572   6,987,657   
 

* The Institute’s bank demand accounts are insured to the extent covered by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation ($100,000). Bank balances at June 30, 2004 and 2003 exceed book balances. 
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(3) Accounts Receivable 

At June 30, 2004 and 2003, accounts receivable, net of a $90,000 allowance for uncollectible accounts as 
of both dates, totaled $271,232 and $427,964, respectively. Funds on deposit with the University to cover 
the Institute’s payroll are included in the accounts receivable balance and amounted to $44,000 at June 30, 
2004 and 2003. 

(4) Notes Receivable 

The Institute loaned the University of North Florida Foundation, Inc. $300,000 of additional funding to 
assist in furnishing and equipping a multipurpose educational facility known as the University Center. In 
January 1999, the University Center opened for staff operations only. Conference rental operations began 
during the year ended June 30, 2001. It is the intent of the University to repay the loan with income 
generated from conference rentals. In June 2001, the note was restructured as a non-interest bearing note. 
Annual principal payments of $50,000 are due and began in June 2001. As of June 30, 2004 and 2003, 
respectively, $100,000 and $150,000 remained outstanding on this note. 

In May 2004, the $850,000 loan to the Duval Research and Development Authority (RDA) was satisfied as 
part of the Institute’s land purchase in the First Coast Technology Park (note 5).  

(5) Land Held for University of North Florida 

In May 2004, the Institute purchased a 19.33-acre parcel of land from the Duval RDA in the First Coast 
Technology Park at a cost of $1.508 million (note 4). The land will be transferred to the University of 
North Florida for its future use.  

(6) Pensions 

All employees of the Institute are eligible to be covered by the State of Florida, Florida Retirement System, 
which is a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. Pension benefits vest for 
employees who have completed at least six years of creditable service. Benefits may be received upon 
30 years of service, death or disability, or at retirement age of 62. Reduced benefits may be received prior 
to age 62 for vested employees with terminated employment. The Institute makes contributions to the plan 
in accordance with rates determined by Chapter 121 of the Florida Statutes. Faculty members and A&P 
employees can also elect to participate in an optional retirement program (ORP), a defined contribution 
pension plan. This program provides full and immediate vesting of all contributions. The Institute 
contributes a percentage of earnings and the participants can also contribute up to 10.1% of salary in 
various investment options. There are no age or length of service requirements to participate in the ORP. 
Annuity income at retirement is based on the investment value and the type of annuity selected. During the 
years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, total pension costs were approximately $145,000 and $131,000, 
respectively. Such amounts are included in program fees in the accompanying statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net assets. The Institute’s liability for any unfunded pension benefit obligation is 
limited to the payment of the required contribution at the rates established by law on future payrolls of the 
Institute. The Institute, at June 30, 2004, is current in its payments to the Florida Retirement System. 
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The Deferred Retirement Optional Program (DROP) is a program under which an eligible member of the 
Florida Retirement System may elect to participate, deferring receipt of retirement benefits while 
continuing employment with a Florida Retirement System employer. The deferred monthly benefit accrues 
on behalf of the participant, plus interest compounded monthly for the specified period of the DROP 
participation. Upon termination of employment, the participant receives the total DROP benefits and 
begins to receive previously determined retirement benefits. 

(7) Related Party Transactions 

a. In December 1996, the Institute entered into a series of agreements with two former members of 
management and a corporation owned by the two individuals, AJC, Inc. (AJC). The Institute agreed 
to purchase the name and logo of the Institute of Police Technology and Management (IPTM) from 
the individuals and entered into a noncompetition and nonsolicitation agreement with AJC for a 
period of ten years. Accumulated amortization related to these agreements was $660,001 and 
$572,000 as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Effective January 10, 1997, the Institute and 
AJC also entered into a ten year management agreement for administrative, consulting, and 
managerial services for IPTM. Charges under the IPTM management agreement are $300,000 per 
year and are included in management fees in the accompanying financial statements. Also, pursuant 
to the IPTM agreement, bonuses of $30,000 were expensed and paid during both 2004 and 2003. 
Effective July 1, 1999, the Institute and AJC amended the IPTM contract to include $36,000 per year 
for management services of the Public Safety Institute (PSI). Charges under this amended agreement 
are included in management fees in the accompanying financial statements. 

b. The University provides, as in-kind contributions to the Institute, support services such as office and 
classroom space, furnishings and fiscal management at no cost. Annually, the Institute’s board of 
directors decides what amount, if any, will be remitted to the University as a contribution for faculty 
development. The payments to the University were $50,000 for both the years ended June 30, 2004 
and 2003, and are included in other expenses on the accompanying financial statements. 

c. The Institute makes contributions to the University for equipment purchases, excluding vehicles. The 
University maintains title to all such equipment purchases with the Institute having use of all 
equipment without further charges. Contributions to the University for equipment purchases were 
$19,512 and $15,017 for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. 

d. The University provides campus mail, copying, telephone, and other such services to the Institute. 
Charges for the above services were approximately $93,000 and $114,000 for the years ended 
June 30, 2004 and 2003, and are included in printing, postage and telephone in the accompanying 
financial statements. 
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(8) Risk Management 

The Institute carries a $500,000 general liability insurance policy to reduce the exposure of potential 
claims associated with selected course activities. The Institute has also purchased a $1,000,000 commercial 
insurance policy to cover wrongful acts occurring in the normal course of business. The policy requires a 
$5,000 deductible for each loss. Substantially all other insurable risks, which include automobile, general 
liability, and workers compensation insurance, are covered under the State of Florida’s self insurance fund. 
No claims have been made in the current year under any of these insurance coverages. 

(9) Commitments 

In September 2003, the Institute’s board of directors approved up to $3 million in funding to provide 
support to the University’s library addition project. Any disbursements made to the University are expected 
to occur at the end of the project, which is currently projected to be the fall semester of 2005. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA
TRAINING AND SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year ended June 30, 2004

Pass through program Federal Pass through
from federal CFDA entity identifying Grant Federal

department of transportation numbers number amount expenditures

State and Community Highway Safety Cluster 20.600    
State of Florida Department of Transportation
(Identifying #591982921-002)

Buckle Up Florida 157OP-03-14-01 $ 1,255,600 456,386
Buckle Up Florida 157OP-04-14-01 2,863,000 1,279,825
Drug Recognition and Classifications Program AL-03-05-02 128,045 27,781
Alcohol Enforcement Symposium AL-03-05-06 153,125 123,750
DUI Training Classes AL-03-05-08 393,125 183,902
Drug Evaluation and Classification Program AL-04-05-02 141,894 78,471
DUI Training Classes AL-04-05-08 320,575 135,340
Safe and Sober - DUI Enforcement Intiative FA-03-22-01 1,096,494 396,491
IPTM Traffic Safety Training  Support FC-03-21-06 50,000 12,682
IPTM Traffic Safety Training  Support FC-04-21-04 50,000 17,528
UNF/IPTM Laser Mapping Project FS-03-27-09 150,000 125,775
Florida Law Enforcement Liaison Program IN2-03-18-01 552,368 130,433
2003 November Wave Paid Media IPM3-04-11-01 938,152 938,152
Safe and Sober J8-03-06-08 396,711 156,620
DUI Technical Advisory Committee J8-03-06-14 80,094 6,077
You Drink and Drive. You Lose. Program J8-04-06-08 1,913,205 418,660
DUI Technical Advisory Committee J8-04-06-14 96,285 25,267
Motorcycle Safety Enforcement Project MC-03-10-03 29,925 3,906
Police Traffic Training PT-03-12-01 711,625 206,701
Traffic Safety Staff Assistance PT-03-12-02 283,710 54,945
Police Traffic Training PT-04-12-01 641,725 250,680
Traffic Safety Staff Assistance PT-04-12-02 267,351 104,485
UNF/IPTM Directional Radar Project SC-04-13-18 78,225 14,922

Total federal expenditures $ 5,148,779

Reconciled to cash received from Department of
Transportation during the year:

Total amounts expended $ 5,148,779   
Less net change in grants receivable in

financial statements (159,558)  

Total cash received from
Department of Transportation $ 4,989,221   

See accompanying note to schedule of expenditures of federal awards
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(1) Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of the 
Institute and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented 
in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and 
Non-Profit Organizations. 
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(1) Summary of Auditors’ Results 

(a) The type of report issued on the general purpose financial statements: Unqualified opinion 

(b) Reportable conditions in internal controls were disclosed by the audit of the financial 
statements: None 

Material weaknesses: None 

(c) Noncompliance that is material to the financial statements: None 

(d) Reportable conditions in internal controls over major programs: None 

Material weaknesses: None 

(e) The type of report issued on compliance for major programs: Unqualified opinion 

(f) Any audit findings that are required to be reported under Section .510(a) of OMB 
Circular A-133: No 

(g) Major program: 

CFDA 20.600    State and Community Highway Safety Cluster $ 5,148,779    
 

(h) Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $300,000 

(i) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee under Section .520 of OMB Circular A-133: Yes 

(2) Findings Related to the Financial Statements Reported in Accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards: None 

(3) Findings and questioned costs relating to Federal awards: None 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and  
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in  

Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

The Board of Directors 
The University of North Florida Training  
 and Services Institute, Inc.: 

We have audited the financial statements of The University of North Florida Training and Services 
Institute, Inc. (the Institute) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2004, and have issued our report thereon 
dated August 27, 2004. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Institute’s internal control over financial reporting 
in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration 
of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal 
control that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the 
design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low 
level the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in amounts that would be material in relation to 
the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal 
control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Institute’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, management, and 
federal awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 

August 27, 2004
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Report on Compliance With Requirements Applicable to Each Major Program and  
Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with OMB Circular A-133 

The Board of Directors 
The University of North Florida Training  
 and Services Institute, Inc.: 

Compliance 

We have audited the compliance of The University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc. 
(the Institute) with the types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that are applicable to its major federal program for 
the year ended June 30, 2004. The Institute’s major federal program is identified in the summary of 
auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Compliance with 
the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to its major federal program is the 
responsibility of the Institute’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Institute’s 
compliance based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on 
a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
Institute’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our 
audit does not provide a legal determination of the Institute’s compliance with those requirements. 

In our opinion, the Institute complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above that 
are applicable to its major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2004. 

Internal Control over Compliance 

The management of the Institute is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control 
over compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal 
programs. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Institute’s internal control over 
compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program in 
order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to 
test and report on the internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. 



 

 26 

DRAFT   9/10/2004   5:12 PM 

Our consideration of the internal control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all matters in the 
internal control that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a reportable condition in which 
the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively 
low level the risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants caused by error or fraud that would be material in relation to a major federal program being audited 
may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over compliance and its 
operation that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, management, and 
federal awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 

August 27, 2004 
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